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Board of Adjustments
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June 18, 2019 at 5:00p.m.

City Hall | Commission Chambers
401 S. Park Ave. | Winter Park, Florida

Agenda Items

1. Opening comments & Election of chair

2. Approval
A. Minutes for May 21, 2019

3. New business

A. Request of Matt Langbehn in behalf of William Moss for variances to allow rebuilding an
existing boathouse located .5 feet from the side lot line in lieu of the required side
setback of 10 feet and to allow 672 square feet of area in lieu of the maximum allowed
area of 600 square feet.

Located at: 2158 Lake Drive Zoned: R-1A

B. Request of Nestor Luzardo for variances to allow the construction of a building addition
with a side setback of 8.4 feet and a rear setback of 13.7 feet in lieu of the required
setback of 10 feet and 25 feet respectively.

Located at: 622 Blairshire Circle Zoned: R-1A

C. Request of Luz Marina Munoz for a variance to allow the demolition of over 50% of the
existing dwelling and build a new pitched roof structure over the existing side walls at the
existing side setbacks which vary from 5.6 feet to 8.1 feet on the west side and 4.5 feet to
6.6 feet on the east side in lieu of the required side setbacks of 7.5 feet.

Located at 1572 Sunset Drive Zoned: R-1A

appeals & assistance

“If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at this hearing, a
record of the proceedings is needed to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the
testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.” (F.S. 286.0105).

“Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk’s
Office (407-599-3277) at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting.”




Board of Adjustments

To: Board of Adjustment Members

From: George Wiggins, Director of Bldg/Legislative Affairs
Date: June 18, 2019

Subj: Moss Variance Request, 2158 Lake Drive

The applicant is requesting variances to allow rebuilding an
existing boathouse located .5 feet from the side lot line in
lieu of the required side setback of 10 feet and to allow 672
square feet of area in lieu of the maximum allowed area of
600 square feet.

On January 8, 2019, the Lakes Board reviewed and
conditionally approved this proposed boathouse subject to
obtaining a letter of non-objection from the abutting property
owner due to its proposed close proximity to the adjacent
property. Public Works Department staff had made a
recommendation of denial for this application due the size of
the boathouse exceeding 600 square feet in area.

The applicant has explained to us that the proposal to
maintain the existing nonconforming side setback is
requested due to shallow water depth and the ability to bring
a boat into the lift. The marine contractor is providing water
depth information to help justify the need for the smaller side
setback.

A letter of non-objection has been provided by the adjacent
property owner most impacted by the boathouse
construction. I the Board does not grant the requested
setback variance, then the owner still has the option to locate
the boathouse 5 feet from the side lot line.



CITY OF WINTER PARK
VARIANCE APPLICATION
BUILDING and PERMITTING SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Building & Permitting Department , Date Received_ %" / 24 / /9
401 South Park Avenue # Assigned o
Winter Park, FL 32789 Date of Hearing_ 4 / [9} /9
Ph: 407-599-3237
Applicant: Matt Langbehn Owner: Wiliam E. Moss Jr.
5968 Lakehurst Dr. 2158 Lake Dr.
/(Address) (Address)
Orlando, FL 32819 Winter Park, FL. 32789
(City, State) (Zip) (City, State) (Zip)
407.376.4517
(Phone — Home) . (Phone — Home)
407.583.6251
(Phone — Work or Cell) - (Phone — Work or Cell)
matt@summertimedocks.com , moss@mosskrusick.com
(Email Address) (Email Address)

If the applicant is not the owner, attach a copy of the purchase contract, or option on the
property, or a letter signed by the owner of record authorizing the applicant to act as an agent
for the owner.

*This request is for a variance from requirementé of Article lll, Zoning of the Land Development
Code of Winter Park, Section 58-87 , Paragraph_(c) (3) , Zoning

State briefly (Clearly Printed or Word Processed) answers to all questions.
Note: Submit E-Mail address to have application forwarded to you for word processmg

Street address of

property 2158 Lake Dr.

Legal description of

property KILLARNEY POINT DB 905/93 LOT 46

Describe variance ] )
request__ Applicant is requesting to rebuild more than 50% of an existing boathouse that is

within the 10’ side setback distance. Applicant is requesting to keep dock in its current location,

which is approximately 6°-12” from abutting property line.

*This section may be left blank for completion by city staff*

Residential- Fee-$200.00 /Commercial, Multi-Family Fee-$400. 00 payable upon submission of
application.(The fee is doubled for after-the-fact requests.) Applicants tabled at the request of
the applicant, within 10 days of the Planning and Zoning meeting or Board of Adjustment
meeting will be charged for addition advertising and notification costs, plus $100.00.



Variance Application
Page 2 of 2

What are the special conditions and circumstances, peculiar to the land, structures or buildings
involved?

The existing boat dock is dilapidated and unsafe for normal use. The majority of it will need

to be rebuilt. The current dock location and water depths are ideal for the dock to

be rebuilt in the same area.

10 Years
How long have you owned the property?

10 Years
How long have you occupied the property?

What rights or privileges commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district will
the applicant be deprived of because of enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance?

Relocating the dock may position it in an area with inadequate water depth

for proper boat mooring and usage of a boat hoist system. The majority of homeowners

on Lake Killarney have docks which are used in this same manner.

Describe fully the hardship (from zoning requirements) upon which this request is based, be
specific in describing the hardship and give all reasons explaining why you need to vary from
the Zoning Code requirements. Note: Financial reasons are not considered a hardship.

The existing dock location had been determined by the various shoreline vegetation

and depth contours of Lake Killarney. Relocating the dock would negatively impact the

natural shoreline and lake bottom. With that, relocating the dock will place it in

an area where inadequate water depth would be available for proper boat mooring.

Will applicant accept a limited variance? For example: Height, lengths, position, etc. of signs,
fences, shrubbery, enclosures of structures or carports, parking spaces, etc? If so, to what
extent?

7

~ §’ 722-4 M a‘H_ Lms&;\\f\

Signatufe of Applicant Date Name of Applicant (PRINT)

Variance app 12/00 - Instructions, and setback sheet - attached.



SUMMERTIME

DECK & DOCK

Licensed General Contractor: CGC1511647

5968 Lakehurst Dr., Orlando, FL 32819 | 407.583.6251 | www.SummertimeDocks.com

To whom it may concern:

1/We,_ Wiliam E. Moss , as the owner(s) of the real property

2158 Lake Dr. Winter Park, FL 32789 do
7

described_ as follows

hereby authorize to act as my/our agent Matt Langbehn of Summertime Deck and Dock to

execute any petitions or other documents necessary to affect the application

approval requested and more specifically described as follows,

secure necessary permits | and to appear on my/our behalf before any
administrative or legislative body in the county considering this application and to

act in all respects as our agent in matters pertaining to the application.

DATE: 5’/53/9( %//M J/ [ EL Moss de

Signature of Property Owner Printed Name



2158 Lake Drive

Executive Dr




CITY OF WINTER PARK

Regular Meeting
500 N. Virginia Ave
Beary Community Room MINUTES

Present: Amy Byrd, Steve DiClemente, Jack Goggin, Doug Marks, Tom Smith, Drew Havron
Absent: David Moorhead, John Minton,

City of Winter Park Staff: Troy Attaway, Public Works Dir., Don Marcotte, Asst. Public Works
Dir/Stormwater Engineer: Amy Giannotti, Lakes and the Lakes Division staff; Sgt Jeff Hershone, Police
Dept.; Vanessa Balta-Cook, Sustainability, Wayland Paxman, Building Dept., Debbie Wilkerson,
Recording Secretary

City of Maitland Staff: John Bryant
Guests:

CALL TO ORDER. Chm. Steve DiClemente called the Lakes and Waterways Advisory Board to order
at 12:02 pm.

' administration -

Approval of Minutes
Mr. Marks moved to approve the November 13, 2018, meeting minutes as presented, seconded by
Mr. Smith motion carried unanimously with a 6-0 vote.

Ms. Giannotti introduced the Lakes Division staff. Providing a brief introduction of each one.
After the introductions, she encouraged lakes staff to stay and observe the workings of the Lakes
and Waterways Advisory Board. Chm. DiClemente thanked them for their protection of the
environment and their service to the community.

. action items

Shoreline Application:

SAP 19-02 Requestof William-Moss foi-approval toc constructa

iboathouse/dock-2158 FakeDE:: :on:Liake: rneys;

Ms. Paxman provided details of this request tatlng that structure does
not meet code. Staff is recommending denial. Matt Langston,
Summertime Deck and Dock, spoke in favor of the application and
provided additional details. After discussion, Mr. Marks moved to
approve application, pending letter of no objection and bringing
vegetation into compliance, seconded by Mr. Smith, motion carried
unanimously by a vote of 6-0.

SAP 19-01 Request of Dean and Carrie Curtis for approval to construct a
boathouse/dock at 975 Greentree Dr. on Lake Osceola. Mr. Paxman
provided details of this request stating that structure does not meet code.
Staff is recommending denial. After discussion, Mr. Goggin moved to a



CITY OF WINTER PARK LAKES AND WATERWAYS ADVISORY BOARD
January 8, 2019 - Page 2 of 3

approve application, pending bringing vegetation into compliance,
seconded by Mr. Havron, motion carried unanimously by a vote of 6-0.

Sustainability

Ms. Balta-Cook provided update of Watershed Cleanups. She announced that the City’s
Household Hazardous Waste Collection event is March 30, 2019, 8 — 12 noon. She also invited
the Lakes to Earth Day on Saturday, April 13, 11-3 pm, Shady Park.

Stormwater Management - Don Marcotte

Mr. Marcotte provided details on current stormwater projects that included details of the St.
Andrews Ditch Piping, Winter Park Library, Morse Blvd, Improvements. A stormwater facilities
and lakes tour will be schedule at a future date. He responded to questions.

Lake Management — Amy Giannotti
¢ Exotic aquatic plant treatment is ongoing
e HUGE die-off of lily pads on Lake Osceola off of Alberta has resulted in giant tussock
at the surface.
e Several school presentations for local teach-Ins and assistance with middle/high schools
science fair projects
o Partnered with Maitland and Casselberry for an AP Environmental Science field trip
¢ Cleaned North Park Ave. exfiltration system and removed 5.4 cu yds. of debris.
o Lakes Division assisted with WP Christmas Boat Parade on Lakes Virginia and
Osceola.
e Lake Knowles Exotic Apple Snail Round up
November 17 —410 Ibs. and 57 volunteers
December 8 — 275 1bs. and 44 volunteers
January 26, planned
e Dates for 2019 Cleanups
Lakes Berry/Spier January 19 — 395 lbs. and 57 volunteers
o Lakes Mizell/Sylvan/Osceola — April 6
o Lakes Bell/Wildness — September 7
o Lakes Sue/Chelton — November 9
e Megan Johansson has joined Lakes Division staff full time.
¢ Reports of aggressive otter on Lake Maitland and Lake Lily, trapper has been called.
¢ She also provided information on other Community Announcement and Events.

Lakes Patrol — WP Police- September
Sgt. Hershone reported that the Lakes Patrol was on site for the Winter Park Christmas Parade.

City of Maitland — John Bryant
Mr. Bryant reported that Maitland will be performing their first alum treatment on Park Lake and
Lake Gem.



CITY OF WINTER PARK LAKES AND WATERWAYS ADVISORY BOARD
January 8, 2019 - Page 3 of 3

Fl'ew business

Citizen Comments
None

New Ideas

Meeting adjourned at 12:48 p.m. Next meeting February 12, 2019.
Respectfully submitted,

Debbie Wilkerson, Recording Secretary
Approved 2/12/19



101. GENERAL NOTES
101.1 DETAILS SHOWN ON PLANS MAY BE FOR TYPICAL
NOT

101.3 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL NEW
'WORK WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS AND SHALL REPORT
ANY DISCREPANCIES TO JENNIFER TELIGA IMMEDIATELY
AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

101.4 OBTAIN APPROVAL OF JENNIFER TELIGA FOR ALL
STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS OR SUBSTITUTIONS.

101.5 CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING

EDITION
102.5 ASCE 7-10 MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS
AND OTHER STRUCTURES

THINGS \TTACHED.
DECK - 10PSF  ROOF - 10 PSF - BOTTOM CHORD
103.2 LIVE LOADS:

DECK - 40 PSF
'WIND SPEED - 140 MPH
-D
PRESSURE COEFFICIENT - 0.0 (COMPLETELY

TYPE: | - RISK FACTOR 1.0
/AND HANDRAILS - 200 PSF
IN-FILL COMPONENTS - 50 PSF
AIRS - 40 PSF

104. STRUCTURAL LUMBER FRAMING (DIMENSIONAL
LUMBER)

104.1 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL STRUCTURAL
LUMBER SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE (SYP) #2 OR
BETTER

104.2 STRUCTURAL LUMBER EXPOSED TO
M.I.EPREMTREATEDORWMLLV&ALEDAT
TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.

“2504.3 ALL FASTENERS TO BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED
bG) OR STAINLESS STEEL.

-
.4 ALL DECKING SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE
nonmoawommme

ﬁmumlemouuwo&eﬁ
EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF TREADS OR FLIGHT WITH
mmm

104.6 ILUMINATION
ALL STAIRS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ILLUMINATION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R303.7

16162 St Clair St.
(321) 662-7503

2158 Lake Dr.

Moss Dock
Winter Park, FL 32789
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Orando, FL 32819

5968 Lakehurst Drive

(407) 583-6251
www_summertimedocks. com
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jons is expressly limited to such

shall be restricted to the original project for which they were prepared. Any
and
project. Reuse, reproduction or publication by any method, in whole or in part,

of these

of these drawings and documents is prohibited. Title of these drawings and

©2009 - 2018 Jennifer Teliga, P.E. The use of these drawings and documents
documents remains with Jennifer Teliga, PE. Jennifer Teliga, P.E retains all
federal, state, and common law copyright protections. (17 U.S.C. 101 et seq.)
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11' Max 4,

P29 3] | i
__L___'g
5'Max

4' Min. Embedmerff N Ry

2"x8" P.T. #2 SYP (1) each face with
5/8" dia galv. carriage bolt L

6"x6" P.T. SYP post @ 10'-0" on-center
with 48" soil embedment or to hardpan

Notes:

1.) All framing to be fastened with 16d HDG ring shank nails.

2.) All decking to be fastened with 16d HDG ring shank nails - 2 per board per stringer.

3.) All lumber to be Southern Yellow Pine (SYP).
36" railing is required in all areas elevated
more than 30" above finished grade -

| Space between rails must be LESS THAN
4" in all openings

2"x8" Stringers (SYP)
@ 24" o.c. typ. with Simpson,
H2.5A @ spreader beam typ.

| —2"x6" P.T. SYP decking

2"x6" "X" bracing with

3/8" dia. lag bolt or equivalent

@ each post set - installed in
L al areas where deck level is

48" above grade or greater

and (4) - 16d nails spaced evenly

Typical Cross Section

2°x8" stringers (SYP)

w
' S
2'x8" angle bracing with :—,cpf_r z.;:qw#mm« Fs zggn
— | i & e i
- B o=
i 8
Typical Cross Section § "3

Notes:

1) All framing to be fastened with 16d HOG ring shank nails.
2.) Al decking to be fastened with 16d HDG ring shank nails -
2 per board per stringer.

3) All lumber to be Southe Yeliow Pine (SYP)

—

@24" oc.typ.
\ | —2'x6" P.T. SYP decking

-
™~

N———_2'8" P.T. #2 SYP (1) each face with
(4) 16d nails per face

Lakeside Elevation

20—

Shingles / Tile
30 LB Felt
1/2" CDX or T1-11
0d nails @ 4" on edges
and 6" o.c.

2"x6" Rafters with
1 H10A:
at Header

p

2"x8" Fascia

2"x6" rafters with
6 - 3" HDG nails

1

2"x8" ridge bea
1/2" CDX or T1-11
0d Nails @ 4" on edges
and 6" on-center

=

A

6"x6" P.T. Post——

j = ]
Double 2"x10" Headers
A olted to 6" Square Post

N With 2 - 5/8" HDG Bolts
Eave Detail

\ every other rafter.
Min. of 6 - 3" HDG
nails per rafter connection

Moss Dock

Ridge/Rafter Detail

2158 Lake Dr
Winter Park, FL 32789
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documents remains with Jennifer Teliga, P.E. Jennifer Teliga, P.E retains all
federal, state, and common law copyright protections. (17 U.S.C. 101 et seq.)
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1, Jason Friedman , residing at 2164 Lake Dr. on

(Affected Adjacent Property Owner Name) (Address)

Lake Lake Killarney

ame of Lake)
boat dock c stxuctlon plan and have no objection to the project.

Yl (lag]19

(Sl gnature) (Date)

456‘/( nht’ /rvf—a—m

(Prmt Name)

, have reviewed my adjacent property owner’s proposed

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF (')LMV/\?/ 19

The foregoing instr ument was acknowledged before me this ‘I day of J CU’\ SR I\l N, by
Jason Friedman

shRY 4. Priscilla Delgado

2 NOTARYIPVBSIEA L) ‘PJMA/C( [lo

Z'STATE OF FLORIDA j K
2 Comrm GG095178 (Signaturc of Notary Public {State of Florida)

T Expires 411812021
Personally Known Z OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

BD Adjacent Property Owner Rev. 03-30-12



101, GENERAL NOTES ;

101.3 DETAILS SHOWN ON PLANS MAY BE FOR TYPICAL
CONDITIONS  FOR CONDITIONS NOT SHOWN, PROVIDFR
DETAILS OF A SIMILAR NATURE. OR IF NOT CERTAIN HOW
TOPROCEFD. GONTACT JENNIFER TELIGA AT

1321) 8627503

CERTIFIL
WILLIAM
MIDTOW
SEACOA
CHICAGS
PAVERS f
BRICK

™ 101.2 DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE
i VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR BUILDER PRIOR YO
L1 5 CONSTRUCTION THESE PLANS MAY NOT BE DRAWN TO
¢ SCALE SCALING OF DRAWINGS IS STRONGLY
o OB o W DISCOURAGED
' G

1013 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CODRDINATE ALL NEW
WORK WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS AND SHALL REPORT |
ANY DISCREPANCIES TO JENAIFER TELIGA IMMWE DIATE LY
AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK L —

1014 OBTAIN APPROVAL OF ENNIFER TELIGA FOR ALL
STRUGTURAL MODIFICATIONS OR SUBSTITUTIONS

1015 CONTRACTOR 15 AESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES. INCLUDING TECHNIOUES
PROCEDURES. SHORING AND THE S€ QUENCE OF
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR SHOULD NOTIFY
JENNIFER TELIGA W A CONFLICT ARISES DUE TO
VARIATIONS OR OTHER PROBLEMS WITH THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

PE 264621

L ARIrst AN AT AT AIT
(321) 862-7503

Clermont FLL 38711

15162 St Clar St

R.P. - RADIUS POINT
Jennifer Teliga, P.E.

e

102. APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS

J

CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE STRUCTURAL
SPECIFICATIONS AND THE REQUIREMENTS CONTANED IN
THE FOLLOWING CODES AND STANDARDS. WHEN A
DIFFERENCE EXISTS BETWEEN TWESE SPECIFICATIONS
AND ANY OTHER GOVERMING CODE THE MORE
STRINGENT SHALL CONTROL. ANY OTHER ITEMS NO™
COVERED THEREIN SHALL BF COMMENSURATE WITh
SOUND ENGINCERING AND 5TANDARD CONSTRUCTION
PRACTICE

102.1 2017 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - RESIDENTIAL

1022 AISC MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION - 117H
EDMION

1023 AGI BUILDING CODF REQUIREMENTS FOR
REINFORCED CONGRETE - ACH V10,08

1024 AMERICAN WOOD COUNCIL - NATIONAL DESIGN
SPECIFICATIONS FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION - 2009
EDITION

1025 ASCE 7-10 MINIMUM DF SIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS
AND OTHER STRUCTURES }

2158 Lake Dr.
Winter Park, FL 32789

Moss Dock

193, DESIGN LOADS

THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED FOR THE
FOLLOWING LOADS DESIGN LOADS INDIGATED ARE
POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH UNLE 56 NOTED OTHERWSE

IF ANY PERMANENT MATERIALS £XCEED THE SE LOADS, \ 4
JENNIFER TELIGA SHALL BE CONTAGTED TO REVISE THE
STRUCTURAL DFSIGN AND GONSTRUC TION DOCUMENTS

100.1 DEAD LOADS. WEIGHT OF §TRULTURE AND ALL
THINGS PERMANENTLY ATTACHED ‘
DECK - 10PSF  ROOF . 10 PSP - BOTTOM CHORD

103.2 LIVE LOADS

CX - 40 PSF
WIND SPEED - 140 MPH
EXPOSURT

8
AKE KILLARNE)

‘ VY F &5
gy " .\ fos =

INTERNAL PRESSURE COFFFICIENT - 00 (COMPLETELY
OPEN)

BURDING TYPE |- RISK FACTOR 10
GUARDRAILS AND HANDRALS ~ 200 P5F

GUARDRAILS IN-FILL COMPONENTS - 50 P§F
STAIRS - 40 PSF

104. STRUCTURAL LUMBER FRAMING (DIMENSIONAL
LumBER)

93, according to the plat thereof,

)f the Southwest 1/4 of Section 1,
hence South 41°57' East 115 feet;
South 24°28' West from beginning;
her with a perpetual easement

77, Page 254, of the Public Records

104 1 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWIST, ALL STRUCTURAL
LUMBER SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE (SYP) 2 OR
BETTER

P.OL
REC &
RBNO

104 2 STRUCTURAL LUMBER EXPOSED TO WEATHER

gl SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED OR MANUALL Y SEALED AT

TIME OF CONSTRULTION

A
D304.3 ALL FASTENERS TO BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED

7 | 4LI0G) OR STANLESS STEEL Project:

B S ¢ ALL DECKING SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE SDD-2018-72
» ) #Z OR BETTER OR WOODMLASTIC GOMPOSITE
ORMING WITH ASTMD 1037

02008 - 2016 Jerniter Tebgn & The use of these drawings and documents
shal be resiricied 1o the ongnal project or which they were prepared. Any
publicator of these docurents ane speciications s expressly imree to such
project. Reuse. reproduction of publication by any method. in whole of in piet
of these drawings and docurents is probibied  Tidle of ihese drawirgs and
documents remains with Jenniler Tekga PE  Jeniler Tobiga P E retains 3t

feders. state. and commen ke copynight protections (17 U S.C 101 et seg

=
& <o s waoRALS
f] SPANORALS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE
S ON EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF TREADS OR FLIGHT WITH
RISERS

Existing ]
612" off of abutiing propery fine.

104 6 LUMINATION
ALL STAIRS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ILLUMINATION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R3a3 7
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SHORELINE ALTERATION PERMIT
Permit No. SAP 19-02

Applicant: William Moss

Subject Property: 2159 Lake Dr.

On January 8, 2019, the Lakes & Waterways Board approved Shoreline Permit
Application SAP: 19-02 for a boathouse/dock at 2159 Lake Dr. pending issuance of a
vegetation permit. The permit is also subject to the following conditions:

1. A separate building permit is required for this structure. The permittee is responsible for
obtaining this permit from the City Building Division.

2. Turbidity barriers must be in place before any work commences and must be léft in place
until all work is completed and the turbidity within the work area returns to background
levels; and

3. Vegetation currently does not meets standards. All existing vegetation must remain
throughout all phases of the project. If any vegetation is to be disturbed, a Shoreline
Alteration Permit for vegetation removal must be obtained from the Lakes Division (407-
599-3578) prior to the work commencing.

This permit satisfies the requirements of the City of Winter Park Shoreline Protection Ordinance
only. Additional permits may be required by the Florida Department of Environmental
Protection. It is the responsibility of the permittee and their contractor to ensure that all
necessary permits are obtained.

The City assumes no responsibility for fines or other actions resulting from the permittee’s
failure to obtain all required permits or approvals.

Lakes 'Manager

c: Dept. of Environmental Protection
Summertime Deck and Dock
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Following Species Are Recommended Shoreline Re-vegetation:

Maidencane: This native grass grows to a height of approximately three feet. It will
grow in a wide range of hydrologic conditions, from three feet or more above the
ordinary water elevation to five feet below the ordinary water elevation (plants in deep
water will grow longer stems than those on shore). Maidencane grows in very dense
stands, but does not form floating mats like the exotic torpedo grass. This dense growth
will help to minimize maintenance by preventing other plants from becoming established.

Pickerel weed (Pontederia cordata): This plant grows from the normal high water line
out to a depth of about three feet. The leaves are dark green stalks that widen into blades

two to four inches wide. Pickerel weed produces purple flower stalks throughout much
of the year.

Blue flag iris (Iris virginica): This plant has a grass like appearance. The leaves are
light green blades that grow to a height of two to three feet. Iris will grow from just

below the ordinary high water line to an elevation of two feet above that line. Showy blue
flowers are produced in the spring.

Golden Canna (Canna flaccida): Canna is a low growing (two to three feet) plant,
similar tin shape to pickerelweed. Leaf stalks originate from the base of the plant and

widen near the upper end (three to four inches wide). The plant will grow from the
ordinary high water line to about two feet above that line, Canna produces showy yellow
or orange flower in the spring and summer produces showy yellow or orange flowers in
the spring and summer.

Duck Potato (Sagittaria spp.): this plant grows from the normal high water line out to a
depth of about two feet. The leaves are light green stalks that widen into blades two to
four inches wide. Duck Potato produces white flowers throughout much of the spring
and summer.

Giant Bulrush (Scirpus californicus): This plant grows to a hei(ght of 8 feet, and forms

dense clusters of tall, erect stems. Leaf blades are absent. The flowers form golden
brown spikelets at the tops of the stems. Blooms spring and summer. Bulrush adds
height and variety accents to aquascape plans and will grow in 0-5 feet of water



Board of Adjustments

To: Board of Adjustment Members
From: George Wiggins, Director of Bldg/Legislative Affairs
Date: June 18, 2019

Subj: Luzardo Variance Request, 622 Blairshire Circle

The applicant is requesting variances to allow the construction of a
building addition with a side setback of 8.4 feet and a rear setback of
13.7 feet whereas the required setback is 10 feet and 25 feet
respectively.

In order to create a master suite on the rear of this home, the
applicant is seeking permission to remove an existing porch and build
back a larger addition that encroaches 8 feet into the rear setback
while keeping the side wall nearly in line with the existing side wall of
the home along the garage.

The proposed addition is under the allowable floor area and
impervious coverage permitted for this property.

This property in the Brookshire Heights subdivision is similar to most
of the lots in this area which have relatively short lot depths, and
were developed during a time when the rear setback requirement was
10 feet. As you may be aware a major re-write of the single family
zoning rules was adopted in 2010 creating the larger 25 foot rear
setback requirement to the first floor and 35 feet to the second floor.
Since then, there have been a few refinements of those provisions
including a change three years ago to allow lots that are 110 feet
deep to have a 15 foot rear setback.

Most of the homes in the Brookshire Heights area have 30 foot or
greater front setbacks, whereas other new subdivisions are permitted
to have a 25 foot front setback. Over time the result of this slightly
larger front setback plus the smaller former 10 foot rear setback has
produced a pattern of homes set back further on these lots than
homes in other single family zoned properties throughout the city.



June 18, 2019 Board of Adjustments Report
Page 2

In addition, the ongoing trend to tear down older homes and
redevelop at the maximum allowed floor area ratio is producing all
two story homes in order to meet the 25’ first floor and 35’ second
floor rear setback.

From time to time, I hear from residents and designers who desire to
find one story homes due to aging population, particularly long time
Winter Park residents who wish to move from a much larger home to
a downsized one story home allowing one floor level for accessibility
reasons. In addition the one story home is often preferred for couples
or small families just entering the home sales market.

In summary, perhaps a greater incentive should be considered that
gives a better option for more one story re-builds instead of having
setbacks that seem to only work financially to build two story homes
in these redeveloping neighborhoods.

I realize this is a point that should be made to the Planning and
Zoning Board, however, this Board may want to express thoughts on
this after seeing a number of rear setback variance requests over the
last few years.
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CITY OF WINTER PARK
VARIANCE APPLICATION
BUILDING and PERMITTING SERVICES DEPARTME]

Building & Permitting Department Date Received S

401 South Park Avenue # Assigned L7 ‘\
Winter Park, FL 32789 Date of Hearing___ ¢, [;g '
Ph: 407-599-3237

Applicant; Nestor Luzardo Owner: Nestor Luzardo

622 Blairshire Circle 622 Blairshire Circle

(Address) (Address)

Winter Park, FL 32792 Winter Park, FL 32792

(City, State) (Zip) (City, State) (Zip)
(Phone — Home) (Phone — Home)

4079733356 407973356

(Phone — Work or Cell) (Phone — Work or Cell)
nestor.luzardo@libertymutual.com same

(Email Address) (Email Address)

If the applicant is not the owner, attach a copy of the purchase contract, or option on the
property, or a letter signed by the owner of record authorizing the applicant to act as an agent

for the owner.

*This request is for a variance from requirements of Article [ll, Zoning of the Land Development
Code of Winter Park, Section , Paragraph , Zoning

State briefly (Clearly Printed or Word Processed) answers to all questions.
Note: Submit E-Mail address to have application forwarded to you for word processing.

Street address of
property 622 Blairshire Circle Winter Park, FL 32792

Legal description of
property Brookshire Heights 4th Addition Unit No 3 2/53 Lot 20 BLK A

Describe variance
request Wouid like to build a master bedroom behind home, reduce setback to{ﬁ.'—lﬁ?nstead of 25ft. And reduce side setback to 8.4 instead of 10

*This section may be left blank for completion by city staff*

~ Residential Fee-$200.00 /Commercial, Multi-Family Fee-$400.00 payable upon submission of

application.(The fee is doubled for after-the-fact requests.) Applicants tabled at the request of
the applicant, within 10 days of the Planning and Zoning meeting or Board of Adjustment
meeting will be charged for addition advertising and notification costs, plus $100.00.



Variance Application
Page 2 of 2

What are the special conditions and circumstances, peculiar to the land, stru
involved? ' . /

2.5 yrs
2.5yrs

How long have you owned the property?

How long have you occupied the property?

What rights or privileges commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district will
the applicant be deprived of because of enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance?

Setbacks used to be 10ft in this area, | am seeking to keep original look of home and add additional living space for grbwing family

Describe fully the hardship (from zoning requirements) upon which this request is based, be
specific in describing the hardship and give all reasons explaining why you need to vary from
the Zoning Code requirements. Note: Financial reasons are not considered a hardship.

Setbacks used to be 10ft in this area, | am seeking to keep original look of home and add additional living space for growing family

Will applicant accept a limited variance? For example: Height, lengths, position, etc. of signs,
fences, shrubbery, enclosures of structures or carports, parking spaces, etc? If so, to what
extent?

6/12/19  Nestor Luzardo
Signature of Applicant Date Name of Applicant (PRINT)

Variance app 12/00 - Instructions, and setback sheet - attached.



Variance Application
Page 2 of 2

What are the special conditions and circumstances, peculiar to the land, structures or building
involved? -

Home is built further back in lot, limiting areas that can be used for addition

2.5yrs
2.5yrs

How long have you owned the property?

How long have you occupied the property?

What rights or privileges commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district will
the applicant be deprived of because of enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance?

New homes being built are much bigger than my home, by being
able to add a bedroom | will have a 4/3 without changing the look

or character of the home

Describe fully the hardship (from zoning requirements) upon which this request is based, be
specific in describing the hardship and give all reasons explaining why you need to vary from
the Zoning Code requirements. Note: Financial reasons are not considered a hardship.

The setback in this neighborhood used to be 10ft
| will be at}%ift by being able over that amount and will allow
me to have a master bedroom that is common in most homes

today sl '

Will applicant accept a limited variance? For example: Height, lengths, position, etc. of signs,
fences, shrubbery, enclosures of structures or carports, parking spaces, etc? If so, to what
extent?

If absolutely necessary, but it may not allow me to accomplish addition

5/28/19  Nestor Luzardo

ature 46f Applicant Date Name of Applicant (PRINT)

Variance app 12/00 - Instructions, and setback sheet - attached.



622 Blairshire Circle

e | ’ Banchory Rd ol ¥ -

- il ik 2 "’T—f—‘l T
g i . ] I | e
S i, ’ s
13 ‘ | 5l =5 YiET pd!
15 3 B oy
4 3 o Loago » = H 5 .
i = > 9 m . psiont
o U L : : e |
- X o i . = 1
ol 1 3R gt 53 ® 62?62 ¢15
— § —— SLdd O el 625 s| —
i {
Fad For 8 | ' | r J 021 6% U i,m
s | e B [ Q\1) 2353
——j | \‘ J l J L ] t Lo i ..._.__,3_ ...... J .
r . -

S
Whitehall D

s

7
(B |
' B | : WRARE AW {
W ) L — - b
o : ! - N R T Z
o x ’ N - 7

‘Sherbrc
Natalen Flsl~ e

M| el el N TR

’ 1
> 4

.




Theresa Dunkle oa

From: Luzardo, Nestor <Nestor.Luzardo@LibertyMutual.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2019 9:05 PM

To: Theresa Dunkle

Cc: George Wiggins

Subject: BOA-variance-application.pdf

Attachments: BOA-variance-application.pdf

Hey Theresa,

I hope this gets it done. | have attached a completed application. | did my best on the impervious calculation;

Existing 4323 SF
Including addition 4635 (addition will actually be 100SF less than this but it's not yet reflected in plans)

Lot size 9914 *60%: 5950SF
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Legal Description o ~ i
Lot 20, Block A, BROOKSHIRE HEIGHTS 4TH ADDITION - UNIT lm
NO.3. according to the plat thereof, as recorded in Plai Book Z,
Page(s) 53, of the Public Records of Oratige County, F1L. >
Community number: 120188 Panel: 0255 b i
Suffix: F F.I.LR.M. Date: 9/25/2009 Flood Zone: X
Date of field work: 12/15/2016 Completion Date: 12/15/2016 ‘
Certified to: -
Nestor Luzardo; Elizabeth Hebeler; Brokers Title of Central Florida,
LLC: Commonwealth land Title Insurance Company; Cardinal
Financial Company, LP, its successors and/or assigns as their interesis
may appear. t
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Winter Park, FL 32792
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SETBACK / COVERAGE WORKSHEET
For Single Family Zoning Districts (R-1A, R-1AA & R-1AAA)1
Address: 622 Blairshire Circle Winter Park, FL 32792

Submitted by: Nestor Luzardo

Lot width?: 80

Lot area®; 9914SF

driveway surfaces (pervious & impervious).

"NOTES:

-

Front Lot Area:

Maximum % Existing Additional New Total Maximum
Allowed* Area™ Proposed Area™’ Area Allowed Area
IMPERVIOUS LOT COVERAGE 2 story - 50%
Include bidg footprint, driveways, sidewalks, patios, swimming P
pools, A/C pads, artificial turf, etc. 1 story - 60% l v Q\ 5948
Lots < 11,600 f: 2312 504 2816 3767
cer Use 38% Base FAR or w/ increased
FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.)™ side setbacks: 43% Max FAR
For one and two. story bldgs (include 1st & 2nd floors, Lots 11,600 sf to 13,600 sf
garages/carports, stair areas on both floors, areas on 2nd floors
] 8 Use 4,500 sf Base area &
which are open to the 1st floor”, and accessory bldgs. f .
EXCLUDE - pool screen enclosure areas and certain open front, §'_200 st Maximum area
side & rear porchesg. Lots > 13,600 sf
Use 33% Base FAR or w/ increased
. side setbacks: 38% Max FAR
_ SCREEN POOL ENCLOSURE 8%
Minimum % © ictinm Arag®l | PMOSCaPE ATEa New Total Minimum
Required Xisting Area Reduced’ Area Required Area
FRONT YARD LANDSCAPE COVERAGE
Count all landscaped green areas - exclude hard surfaces and all 50%
(]

1. Windsong & Waterbridge may use these standards, except lot types A, B, & C in Windsong. Provisions on side articulations & accessory bldgs are mandatory.
2. Lot width measured at the front bldg line across lot. The bldg line is located at the required front setback for vacant lots or front bidg wall closest to the street of existing homes. For unusual (pie) shaped lots, an average lot width may be

utilized as measured between the front setback line and the required rear setback line or shall be determined by the Building Director. For a proposed home, determine the front setback as described on page 2.

3. Submerged lands or land across the street shall not be included.
4. Percentage based on the lot area.

5. One story homes with a sloping roof, 12:12 or less, may utilize the maximum F.A.R. and may provide roof dormers, 8 ft. maximum width and 2.5 ft. back from the required setback, occupying 45% of roof area within the same roof plane.
6. Area forming a room behind 2nd floor walls shall be included in the gross floor area.

7. See page 3 on how to achieve maximum F.AR.

8. Vaulted and cathedral ceiling areas count twice if the height from the floor to the ceiling is 17.5 feet or greater.
9. The area of apen front porches and entries may be excluded from the gross floor area subject to a maximum area of 400 square feet. The area within an open or screened rear and/or side porches, lanai, porte cochere or other covered
areas may be excluded from the gross floor area up to 500 sf of floor area. On 2nd floor, rear and/or side porches shall have an exterior sides that are 75% open in order to utilized up to 300 sf of the fotal 500 sf excludable gross floor area.

10. Any area not already used in the permitted floor area ratio (FAR) may be added to this 8% for additional screened pool enclosure area.

11. These columns only apply to existing homes.

(an16) PAGE 1



SETBACKS (complete boxes A and B first)

Minimum Allowable Dimensions Existing ** Proposed
Average of 2 adjacent homes on each side. If corner lot,
FRONT use 3 adjacent homes.
SIDES'? 1st Floor See | A 8.14 o
pages CTLLCIRTL ¢ = smasms ni;--. a'm T:: <
(see other side setback options on pg 4) 2nd Floor 384 | B AT
1st Floor 25 ft. 25
REAR'** 2nd Floor 35 ft°
Lakefront see note 6
Lot width < 65 ft. 15 ft. 17
1st Floor
CORNER LOT Lot width > 65 ft’ 20 ft. 17
Lot width < 65 ft. 15 ft. 17
2nd Floor
Lot width > 65 ft’ 22.5 ft. 17
BUILDING HEIGHT8-9'1O'11'12 30 ft. - 35 ft. plus 2 ft. or 40 ft. (see notes 11 & 12) 1 2 17

Notes:

1. Any building wall that exceeds 12 ft. in height measured from natural grade o top of wall plate or truss kneewall must meet the setbacks for the 2nd fioor.

2. Accessory buildings' maximum side wall height (natural grade to roof sheathing) shall not exceed 10.5 ft. and interior side setback is 5 fi. minimum (no gable end allowed) for garages up to 600 sf, pool cabana up to 500 sfand all other
accessory buildings upto 320 sf.  Other accessory buildings used for habitation shall meet setbacks of the main residence.

3. Rear setbacks for properties abutting non-residential zoned, R-3/R-4, or a permanent stormwater retention area over 25 ft. in width may be 10 ft. For lots that are 75ft deep o less a first floor setback of 10ft and a second fioar setback of

25f is allowed. For lots which are 1057t deep or less a first floor setback of 15ft and a second floor setback of 30ft is allowed.
4. Accessory buildings: garage/carport up to 820 sf, pool cabana up 1o 500 sf and storage bldg up to 320 sf - minimum rear selback shall be 10 fi. . Other accessory buildings used for habitation shall mest setbacks of the main residence.

5. The rear setback may be reduced to 25 fi. for two-story components when those consist of a second story loft or mezzanine that is within the normal scale and 18-t max height of a typical one-story structure.
8. Require Planning & Zoning commission approval. Lakefront setback is based on the average setback establish by the adjacent residences within 200 ft. or 50 f., whichever is greater, measured from ordinary high water line.
7. Setbacks given are measured on the side yard adjacent to the street & lots over 75 fi. with 1st and 2nd floor setbacks of 25 fi. may reduce the rear setback by 5 fi. on each floor.
8. Building height is the vertical distance measured from the average elevation of the existing lot grade measured directly adjacent to the front of the building or proposed building.
8. No building or pertion thereof shall exceed 30 ft. in height except for homes with a roof slope of 8:12 or greater may be permitted to have 2 . additional building height.
10. Accessory building that exceeds 18 ft. in height shall meet the same setbacks as the principal building on the property.
11. Properties or lots with at least 80 fi. of wicth at the building line are permitted to have a building height of 35 ft. if the side setbacks are increased to 20 fl. at 30 ft. above the side lot line. Exception: homes with a roof slope of 8:12 or
greater are permitted 2 fi. of additional building height.
12. Properties or lots exceeding 50,000 sq ft. in size with at least 100ft width at the building line may be permitted building heights of 40 ft. if side setbacks are increased to 35 fi. o the portion of the roof over 30 ft. in height.

13. This column only applies to existing homes. {(lan 2016) PAGE 2



Board of Adjustments

To: Board of Adjustment Members
From: George Wiggins, Director of Bldg/Legislative Affairs
Date: June 18, 2019

Subj: Munoz Variance Request, 1572 Sunset Drive

The applicant is requesting variances to allow the demolition of over 50%
of the existing dwelling and build a new pitched roof structure over the
existing side walls at the existing side setbacks which vary from 5.6 feet
to 8.1 feet on the west side and 4.5 feet to 6.6 feet on the east side
whereas the required side setback is 7.5 feet.

Currently, a one story home with a flat roof and parapet exists on this
property. The new owner wishes to remodel the interior of the home,
change the architectural appearance by converting the roof to a hip
shaped roof, add a front entry feature and covered porch at the rear of
the home. The proposed new porch will be built within the allowed side
setbacks.

Due to the amount of demolition work taking place on the home (over
50%), the remodeling cannot take place unless a variance is obtained to
allow the existing non-conforming side setbacks to remain.

This property has an unusual configuration with a front on Sunset Drive
and a rear driveway access on Chestnut Avenue with a 25 feet of lot
frontage on that street.

The proposed remodeling and porch addition to this home will be within
the allowable floor area ratio and impervious coverage for this property.

We have received signed notices of approval of this variance from 13
nearby property owners and one tenant at 1440 Chestnut Avenue. The
adjacent property owner on the east side has submitted a letter in
opposition to this variance.



VARIANCE APPLICATION
g BUILDING and PERMITTING SERVICES DEPARTIENT
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Variance Application
Page 2 of 2
What are the special conditions and circumstances, peculiar to the land, structures or Bui!d}'ngs"

involved?
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How long have you owned the property?

How long have you occupied the property? Dpona.
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f enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance? o

- the applicant be deprived of because ©
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Will applicant accept a limited variance? For example: Height, fengths, position, etc. of signs, .
fences, shrubbery, enclosures of structures or carports, parking spaces, etc? If so, to what

extent?

Yes.

ﬂ’ g<"""‘6_2 z,aé? %? Name of Applicant (PRINT)

Signature of Applicant
nstructions, and seiback sheet - attached.
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BOUNDARY SURVEY

BEGIN AT THE monmu.unmsm ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREGH. AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK K. PAGE 4, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RUN ALONG LOT LINE 42.29 FEET TO A POINT OF 30.80 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 24, THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 104.00
FEET 1O A POINT ON THE OF LOT 25, BLOCK 2 LAKE KNOWLES TERRACE, AND 65 40 FEET NORTHWESTERLY FROM THE ORIGINAL SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAKD

LOT 25 THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY LOT LINE 4240 FEET 1O A POINT 3.00 FEET NORTHWESTERLY FAOM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 25, THENCE AT AN ANGLE 10 LEFT

86 DEGREES $5 MINUTES RUN. LY 64,95 FEET. THENCE NORTHERLY 31.00 FEET MORE OR LESS TO MID-POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 23, BLOCK 2 LAKE KNOWLES
TERRAGE. THENCE NORTH 76,70 FEET TO MIDPOINT UINE OF LOT 23, THENCE WEST 25 00 FEET TO THE POINT OF

FLOOD INFORMATION:

BY PERFORMING A SEARCH WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY OR WWW.FEMA.GOV,
THE PROPERTY APPEARS TO BE LOCATED IN ZONE X. THIS PROPERTY WAS FOUND IN CITY OF
WINTER PARK, COMMUNITY NUMBER 120188, DATED 09/25/2009.

CERTIFIED TO:

LUZ MARINA MUNOZ; A - Z TEAM TITLE, LLC; OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE
COMPANY

1572 SUNSET DRIVE, WINTER PARK, FLORIDA 32789
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- SETBACK / COVERAGE WORKSHEET

sl H S N . ForSingle Family Zoring Districts (R-14, R-TAA & R-LAAA): ‘
L e T p I . Lo~ N 3 y 1= -LAAA . . . !
_Sdsress,iﬁ 7L2' Svnged Dyive : - Lot )width‘- 2%
- Submitted by: Lz Marsie A od oz < I - ‘ Lot : SN
. - ‘ Y —— . Y plon MUﬂU& DWW&"(’ . . 'LOtar833: é, glé,\g .
! | Maxdmum %  Existing Additional 1 NewTotal | Maximom :
— : A Allowed i Area® Proposed Area'' | Area | Allowed Area
' IMPERVIOUS LOT COVERAGE 2 story - 50% : ' e )
- | Include bidg footprint, driveways, sidewalks, patios, swimming : : 1~ T ' i
ots, AIC pads, artificial Surf, ete. - §08 7 o W . - —
o D00t AIC pads, atficial ut et | }stgry 50%”. - 2586 130 Zﬁ‘ié 4RO
: Lots < 11,600 sf; T = B
. Use 38% B ¢ ~y 7 3
FLOOR AREA RATIOTRARSS | oo o inresed | 2,097 | 120 | 2,217 | 2931
For e and two stor (iriclude 1 . —— = : '
AM@M&M@%ZW@-A Lots 11,600 sf to 13,600 sf S Ao . '
which are open tathe 1st fiaor", and accessory bidgs. Use 4,500 5f Base area & -
EXCLUDE - pool streén enclosure areas and certain,open front, _§é00~sfMaximum area —
slde & rear porches”. : Lots >.13,600 sf
| Use 33% Base FAR orw/ Increased |
: - side sétbacks: 38% Max FAR _
SCREEN POOL ENCLOSURE 8%’ O | [} Iz
- . . ' v Minimium % ; E i '] A -11 Landscape Rrea | ﬁgw TE)fal : Hl'\dinimum -
— , . Required Xisting Area : Redyced™ Area .| Required Area
" FRONT YARD LANDSCAPE COVERAGE ' R '
Jcount all Iandscaped green areas - exclude hard surfaces.and 2l 50%
driveway surfaces (pervious & impervious). ’
Front Lot Area: '
NOTES:
1. Windsong & Waterbridge may use these standartis, except ot types A, B, & Gin Windsong. Proviskis on side atficulations & accesstry bidgs are mandatoly. .
2; Lot width measured 'at'ﬂ:affr?ntbldguneaq'osslot.me'bldginebbwtedﬂﬁmmundmmmwmm«mibmwﬂmmphemamdsﬁnghm_e's,- For unusual (ple) shaped ots, an averaga lotwidth may be
utiized as measiited between the front setback line and the required rear setback Hine or sl be datermined by the Building Director, For.a proposed homs, daterniine the front setback a8 described on page 2,

3. Submerged fands or land across the street shall not be Inchuded:
. st maxlnmmwidﬂ\andz.smbackmmerequkédse(bac.k.wcvmw%%dmdmwmm same ool piang,

4, Percentage based on the it area. ' -
5. Ons.story homes with a sloping roof, 12:12 or less, may utiize e maximum E.AR, and may provide.roof domers,

6. Ares forming 8 foom behind 2nd floor walls shafl be inckisded in the gross floor area.
7., See.page 3 on how 10 achigve maximum F.A.R. '
' - : ‘twice if the Height | telling Iy 17.5 feetorgreater. _ .
8. Vaukted and cathedraf celfing areas count twice If the beight from the floor to the ol 400 sauire ilinon oper o
r onb les may bé ax : square feet. The area witkinan ope . :
9. The area of openfront porches and entries may b exdude;;roze:e g:?;: :onfo ar_mr:a sru:‘{;:‘txt: ; :\axmum :hail'.l:a.\'ee’ D S e ies hat o 7% open I o o ulzed up 10300 sf ol the total 500 8 exclodable gross oor aroa
oy bo 2 pan15) PAGE L

may be exciuded from the gress floor area.up to 500 sfalf ara e ) A
a-"i; Any areanat already used Inthe permitted Roor afea ratio (FAR) may be added t this 8% for additionial screened pool énclosure area.
11, These columns only apply 1o existing homas. , _ .

screengd rear andlorside porchas, lanal, porfe cochere or other coversd




' For Single Eamily Zoning Districts (R-1A, R-1AA & R-1AAA)

'5"72.5;&n5é‘7& Deive. - Lot width®: é»zlf

T<

| SETBACK/ COVERAGEWORKSHEET . .=~ 77 EVQCQ

Submittedby: Loz My M virez - (et em : Lot area’: ﬁrf 6.3
‘ Maximum % - Existing Additional New Total Maximum
Allowed’ “Area®? Proposed Area* |- Area Allowed Area
IMPERVIOUS LOT COVERAGE 2 story - 50%

Include bldg foatprint, driveways, sidewalks, patios, swimming

pools, AIC pads, artificial turf, etc. _ 1'story - 60% 2,’74 & 430 3] Q\ é | 4090

Lots < 11,600 sf: ‘
FLOOR AREA RATIO(FARJS | - okBaseFAR orw/increased | 2, 0377 | 4 2,517 2,931

side setbacks: 43% Max FAR
For one and two story bldgs (include 1st & 2nd floors,

S T PrETr = - —1--- Lots-11;600-5fto-13,;600sf - e
darages/carporls, sfair areas on bath floors, areas on 2nd floors U 4'5 00 Sf B 13; &
[ sf Base area
which are open o the 1st ﬂoors. and accessory bldgs. © L85t r

EXCLUDE - pad screen endlosure areas and certain open front, 3,200 sf Maximum area
" side & rear porches’. Lots > 13,600 sf

Use 33% Base FAR or w/ increased
side setbacks: 38% Max FAR

SCREEN POOL ENCLOSURE 8%"° (&) o _O
Minimum % Existing Areall Landscape Area New Total Minimum
Required Xisting _ Reduced!'! Area Required Area
FRONT YARD LANDSCAPE COVERAGE '

Count all landscaped green areas - exclude hard surfaces and all 50%
driveway surfaces (pervious & impervious).

Front Lot Area:

NOTES:

1. Windsong & Waterbridge may use these standards, except lot types A, B; & C in Windsong. Provisions on side articulations & accessory bidgs are mandatery.

2. Lot width measured at the front bidg fine across lot. The bldg line is localed at the required front setback for vacantlots or front bldg wall closest to the street of existin
utilized as measured between the front setback line and the required rear setback line or shall be determined by the Building Director. For a proposed home, determine th

3. Submerged lands or fand across the street shall not be included.

4. Percentage based on the lof area.

5. One story homes with a sloplng roof, 12:12 or less. may utllize the maximum F.AR. and may provide roof dormers, 8 ft. maximum wi

6, Area forming a room behind 2nd floor walls shall be included in the gross floor area.

7. See page 3 on how to achieve maximum F.AR. '

8. Vaulted and cathedral ceiling areas count twice if the height from the flcor to the ceiling is 17.5 feet or greater,

9. The area of open front porches and entries may be excluded from the gross floor area subject lo a maximum area of 400 square feet. The area within an open or screened rear andfor side parches, lanai, porte cochere or other covered
areas may be excluded from the gross floor area up to 500 sf of fioor area. On 2nd floor, rear andfor side porches shall have an exterior sides that are 75% open in order to utfiized up 10 300 sf of the total 500 sf excludable gross floor area.

10. Any area not already used in the permitted fioor area ratio (FAR) may be added to this 8% for addilional screened pool enclosure area.
11. These columns only apply to existing homes. :

g homes. For unusual (pie) shaped lots, an average lot width may be
e front setback as described on page 2,

dth and 2.5 t. back from the required setback, accupying 45% of roof area within the same roof plane.

(Jan16) PAGE 1




o -M. : .TBACKS (complete boxes A and Bv-ﬁl’St)'
——— — nnufn Allowa_ble Dimensions . T
FRONT " erage of 2 adjacent homes on each side. If corner lot, : E o Rar -PerDSEd
— - — use 3 adjacent homes, = = - 3 o B e
(see other side setback options on pg 4) 2nd Floor — —] pages [~ i {. f‘")o C»!‘?ﬁ/\"-igs e 5.: dé 1
- » - ' 34 | i 1 e s
' . "~ 1st Floor e 4 . 6 Q—’QLL R.C /C;S. :
- .. - . _" ) AN - . zsft. . : i . -s - e .'.‘... .
REAR'#4 —— . over 26 H | ove, 25 £
pra— S AL B N 1< N = /-
b seenote: ' s [, P
- = — s P LA /A
5 SO ' t width < 65 ft, s o |
. _m—mf 15" - b sy X e PRt var e o v e
CORNER LOT | tetwidhese wr | P ~
) : lotwidths65f. | 15t ) k !
nd Floor ———— il : \
1  iotwidth>ss & 225 \ :
BUILDING HEIGHT?01112 30 ft. - 35 ft. plus 218, or 40 ft, (see riotes 128 12)
1. Any buiiding wall that exceeds 12 . i height measured from natural grade to fop of wall piate ommmmmmeetmmmmmmmm.
2. Accessory bulldings’ maximum side wall height {natural grade: fo roof sheathing) shal not exceed 10.5-# and interior side setbacks 5 . minimum {no gabla endallcwed) or garages upo 800 o1, pool cabana up 1o 500 ofard af other
accessory buldings up o 320 sf. Other accessory buidings usad for habitation shall meet sefbacks of fire maln residence..
3.Rearsdbadufor_pmpetﬂesabu1mm!denﬁ82med. R;GIRA,orapenpanentstormwatemmnﬁongfnaovelan.h\\ﬂdihmaybewh.FuﬁbkMuﬂwdeepmessaﬁ:stﬁoorsetbackoﬂﬂﬂandasmdﬂwseb‘aﬁd
258 is allowad. Fo lots which are 105 deep or less a firstfioor astback of 151 and a second floor sefback of 301t in aowed. .
4. Accessory bulldings: garage/carport up to 820 of; pool cabana up 1o 500 «f and storage bidg-up to.320 sf- mimmur rear sefback shall be 1D L . Other accessory bulldings used fot hamnshallmoatseibacb of the main residence.
5. ‘me!earutbackmaybemduoedeSi‘Lfuwwnponeniswharﬂmecamistof‘aawﬂ'storyloﬁormezzanme.mﬁbvﬁlhmemnnalsgbanﬁs-nmmtheigmd!a.typlﬁlma-shrysmrqum. N
6. Require Planning & Zoning commission approval Lake[rnlﬂseibacklsp&edonﬂwavemgemhaékfestau‘shbyfﬁﬁ'ad}acentusﬁm. _mzoau;m,mwasg;eammmmm oy Hgh waler Ene.
z.m.gm are measured oy the side yard adjacent to the street & lols over 75 ft. with 1st and?.'ndM:wmbdisnm@m&@m'w5ﬂwm@»
8, Buikding height is the verbcal distance measured from tha average olovation of the exising lot grads measured directly adjacent to thesfront ot “‘e"“"j’g “Pm g
9. No bulding of portion thered! shall exceed 30 f. i helght exceptfor homes with a roof sicpe “&‘?“q@;rmzxzwmmhmmm” bikdey
JMS‘O'Y-  buikding that exceeds 18 L i height shal meet the same sethacks as the principal b{llﬁmgoq" proper. A st s, Excegtio: homes & rool sope 81208
grmpm? orw?wimmbaswon omam.ameuumﬁng.nneampenniuedtobavea.bua&nghdshtofssndmﬂdesewmmai‘””m”’”“m e ‘ . ,
I 4 % 61, of additional bsilding height. T , L e rdn e e ; Weqmsn,tomapommolmmfwuwnmmis _ b
wzgm“pmwewui &;emsoooo sq.ft. in size with at laast 100ft widh at the budding line may‘bep?immedbuiking Tieights of 40 ft if side setbacks are| (an2016] PAGEZ
 ecar existing homes. g

13, This column only applies 10
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June 13,2019 .

The Board of Adjustmenf
401 South Park Avenue
Winter Park, FL 32789

Re:  Variance Request — 1572 Sunset Drive

Dear Board of Adjustment Members:

My partner and I own 1562 Sunset Drive, which is directly adjacent to the subject property to the
east. We oppose the requested variance because it will expand and make permanent the existing
non-conformity on the lot, thereby creating additional negative impact on our home. We also

_oppose the variance because the applicant does not meet the criteria established for variance
approval.

. Expandéd Impact on the Adjacent Property -

L. Incréaised Roof Encroachment into Setback

‘The existing structure lies a mere 4’6” from our property line, according to the applicant’s survey.

A zoomed in view of the applicant’s survey is attached as Exhibit A." Because the current home
has a flat roof, there is no roof overhang. The plans submitted show a new roof overhang of 1°4”.
We- also assume that gutters will be added, which will add another 5 to 6 inches of width. The
existing actual encroachment will therefore increase so that the structure, instead of being 4°6”
away from our property line, will be located 2°9” from our preperty line after development.

The existing location of the structure within the setback is graphically depicted in Exhibit B.

The proposed location of the structure, located deeper within the setback, is graphically depicted
in Exhibit C.-

Note: The sétback shown in the applicant’s survey —4’6” — is different from the setback shown in
. the application and staff analysis, which is 5°6”. There is no explanation given for this discrepancy.

IL Increased Massing

‘The current structure was built the 1920s, presumably in the size and style it has today. The new
roof structure that the applicant requests will dramatically increase the overall mass of the building,
as shown by the plans submitted in support of her variance.

The current building measures 10°6” to the top of the parapet. There is currently no mass above
the parapet height.

1 We do not agree with the applicant’s survey, and have a competing survey showing that our property line is even
closer to the subject property. We are using her survey line for the sake of argument only.



" The applicant proposes to expand the structure to a “heel helght” of 12’ 6” The actual mass of the
“building will extend well above the heel he1ght

The end result of this design is an incompatible expansion of bulldmg mass and scale w1th1n the
existing setback encroachment area.

Failure to Meet Criteria for Variance Approval

The apphcant has not presented competent substantial ev1dence showmg that she meets the four
criteria for a variance in Winter Park as explained below.

I Specral Conditions and Clrcumstances Do Not Ex1st

The applicant has only cited the. flat roof of the structure as a specral condition, whlch necessitates
the use of AC and ducts .on the exterior of the house. The presence of a flat roof on the existing
structure does not qualify as a special circumstance. Flat roofs-are present throughout the R-1A
zoning district and are a recognized architectural option for building a new home. The location of

AC ducts on the present structure is also irrelevant. It is not a unique feature peculiar to this
» property. Rather, the fact that the apphcant is proposing to change the current style of the roof and
AC to a pitched roof with internal ducts is proof that these features do not prevent redevelopment.
The applicant is simply expressing her preference of construction methods, which does nothing to
respond to the actual nonconform1ty affecting the structure (1 e the side yard setbacks).

II. Literal Interpretatron of the Code Would Not Deprrve the Apphcant of Rrghts Enjovyed
by Other Propertles in the Same Zoning District

The apphcanthas not shown how the Code requlrements forva 7.5 side yard setback would deprive :
her of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district. If anything, the
applicant’s-property enjoys benefits over other lots in the area that make it easier, not harder to
redevelop the 81te per Code. In partlcular

. The property has over 62’ of frontage on Sunset Drrve numerous other propertles in the
nerghborhood are redeveloping to Code requrrements on lots W1th 50° or5 5’ of frontage

e The property has a rear loaded driveway on Chestnut Avenue, which frees up even more
frontage space because the dnveway and garage does not have to be forced into the front

yard.

I1I. The Special Conditions and Circumstances Résult from the Action of the Applicant

The applicant did not create the condition from which the variance is sought (i.e. the non-
conforming side yard setback). However, the applicant’s cited special condition is not the side
- yard setback, but rather the flat roof and external AC system. Her preference for a pitched roof
system when the flat roof was evident prior to purchase is a self-originated expectation and a
textbook self-created hardship.



Iv. Granting the Variance Will Confer a Special Privilege Denied to Other Lands,
Structures of Buildings in the Same Zoning District

The variance will allow substantial redevelopment of a site, including a dramatic increase in the
height and mass of a structure that currently encroaches 3’ into the required 7.5 foot side yard
setback. The applicant will receive the special privilege of not only redeveloping over the 50%
threshold, but doing so in a manner that expands the impact on the neighboring property with a
more massive structure and larger overhanging roof structure.

Absence of a Legal Hardship

The City of Winter Park Code or Ordinances authorizes the Board to grant a variance where,
“owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this article would result in
unnecessary hardship.”

Florida law is clear about the high burden an applicant must meet to show “unnecessary hardship.”
This law is well summarized in Herrera v City of Miami, 600 So. 2d 561 (1992), as follows:

In land-use law, a variance seeker must demonstrate an exceptional and unique
hardship to the individual landowner not shared by other property owners in the
area. Nance v. Town of Indialantic, 419 So. 2d 1041 (F1a.1982). A variance which
permits a use not authorized by existing zoning restrictions for a neighborhood is
not justified unless no reasonable use can be made of the land without the variance.
Bernard v. Town Council of Palm Beach, 569 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990). See
also Metropolitan Dade County v. Betancourt, 559 So. 2d 1237, 1239 (Fla. 3d DCA
1990) (“Where land is zoned for residential use, deprivation of all beneficial use is
proved only when it is established by competent evidence that the land cannot be
used for any of the purposes permitted in such district™); Town of Indialantic v.
Nance, 485 So. 2d 1318, 1320 (Fla. 5th DCA) (“the hardship must be such that it
renders it virtually impossible to use the land for the purpose for which it is zoned”),
rev. denied, 494 So .2d 1152 (Fla.1986); Thompson v. Planning Comm’n, 464 So.
2d 1231 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) (hardship may not be found unless there is a showing
that under present zoning no reasonable use can be made of property).

The Herrera case is also explicit about the rights of neighboring property owners such as ourselves
in this case:

As neighboring property owners, the appellants had a right to rely on existing
zoning conditions and they had a right to a continuation of those conditions in the
absence of a showing that a variance was necessary. Friedland v. City of
Hollywood, 130 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961).

The applicant has failed to show the necessity for a variance. She has a rear-loaded lot with over
62’ of frontage on Sunset Drive. She has made no showing that she cannot build a home on this



site absent a variance. Instead, as justification for a variance, she has stated she wants to use a
certain type of air conditioning system, which in turn requires addition of a pitched roof and
dramatic expansion of the extent and mass of an existing non-conformity. These are not legally
sufficient grounds for a variance in Florida or Winter Park.

Thank you for your attention.
Sincerely,

D. Scott Baker and Brigid Kirkpatrick
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Exhibit B — Current Structure Encroachment
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Exhibit C — Proposed Structure Encroachment
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Photos of Applicant’s Property from side yard of 1562 Sunset Drive




Photos of Setbacks Between Other Development in the Immediate Area







Photo of New Development Meeting Code on Sunset Drive on a 50’ Lot
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' CONSENT FORM

I HAVE BEEN INFORMED THATETHE OWNER OF 1572 SUNSET DRIVE WILL BE DOING
o MODIFICATION AND INSTALLING A NEW SHINGLE ROOF ON THE PROPERTY.

" ,'_I:A’I,eas'e.c':hecka box:

. | OPPOSE THE CHANGE - BELIEVE THAT IT WILL NEGATIVELY IMPACT US.
QAPPROVE THE CHANGE —»BéLlLEVE IT WIL POSITIVELY |MPACT Us.
A _Your Name: _ ﬂd’ M@CLM : ()d )N”CM

YourAddress ' /(7-'“/ jUNQ?[ Pﬂ_
“:"'-'YourS'ig'nature: OW W()j(/él .

. Thankyou,

* “'Marina Munoz
" Tel 407-256-4211
‘Fax 407-386-7524
~ Luzma321@gmail.com .



- CONSENT FORM

" | HAVE BEEN INFORMED THAT;THE OWNER OF 1572 SUNSET DRIVE WILL BE DOING
MODIFICATION AND INSTALLING A NEW SHINGLE ROOF ON THE PROPERTY.

 Please check a box:

N OPPOSE THE CHANGE - BELIEVE THAT IT WILL NEGATIVELY IMPACT US.
o N >S I APPROVE THE CHANGE — BéLILEVE IT WIL POSITIVELY IMPACT US.
\ﬂ%’“ﬁ M&f/f/) NS

-  . .Y‘our Addre.ss /4[& ﬂ < J—:/[)’? ”71_
B2

_Y_our Signature:

A4

- ,'T'hank.you,

Marina_Munoz

7 Tel '407-256-4211

_ Fax 407-386-7524
- Luzma32i@gmail.com



- CONSENT FORM

| HAVE BEEN INFORMED THAT% THE OWNER OF 1572 SUNSET DRIVE WILL BE DOING
MODIFICATION AND INSTALLING A NEW SHINGLE ROOF ON THE PROPERTY. -

Please chéck abox:

| OPPOSE THE CHANGE - BELIEVE THAT IT WILL NEGATIVELY IMPACT US.

| APPROVE THE CHANGE — BELILEVE IT WIL POSITIVELY IMPACT US.

:'::.;Yc;urName /y/ﬁ’%’wﬂ? K @ﬂ/}féﬁf T

4‘-.“:"'YourAddres‘s: %5/ (7,%0\//}7/(“,\ dé' 14\[-&
te—

'-‘-:'-‘YourSignature: gl —

'. ~ Thank you,

-Marina Munoz

Tel 407-256-4211
Fax 407-386-7524

.. Luzma321@gmail.com



- CONSENT FORM

. 1 HAVE BEEN INFORMED THAT THE OWNER OF 1572 SUNSET DRIVE WILL BE DOING . - ~

'MODIFICATION AND INSTA:ELLING A NEW SHINGLE ROOF ON THE PROPERTY.

- Please check a box:

} "'.Your Address

_ 1 OPPOSE THE CHANGE - BELIEVE THAT IT WILL NEGATIVELY IMPACT US.

T L 'I’APPR:OVE.THE CHANGE - BE;LILEVE IT WIL POSITIVELY IMPACT US.

4 ‘:f'y;',urName ﬁﬁﬁﬁé’ Z?%//

" ,,_'Your-SignatUre:'

Thank y.ou,

N ‘Marlna Munoz

- Tel 407 256-4211
" Fax407-386-7524
.- :Luzma321@gmail.com .



- CONSENT FORM

I HAVE BEEN INFORMED THA'IJéTHE OWNER OF 1572 SUNSET DRIVE WILL BE DOING
MODIFICATION AND INSTALLING A NEW SHINGLE ROOF ON THE PROPERTY.

- -,P.lea'se check abox:

. [ OPPOSE THE CHANGE - BELiEVE THAT IT WILL NEGATIVELY IMPACT US.

| APPROVE THE CHANGE — BELILEVE IT WIL POSITIVELY IMPACT US.

. . Your Name:

_Y_ourAddfess: / 5

YourSignature: ____ ——

Thank you,

, Marina Munoz
. Tel 407-256-4211
. Fax 407-386-7524 -

Sl ¢ Luzma321@gmail.com



' CONSENT FORM

"I HAVE BEEN INFORMED THAT THE OWNER OF 1572 SUNSET DRIVE WILL BE DOING
MODIFICATION AND INSTALLING A NEW SHINGLE ROOF ON THE PROPERTY.

T .. Please check a box:

E THE CHANGE - BELIEVE THAT IT WILL NEGATIVELY IMPACT US.

I'A?PRCVE.THE CHANGE — BELILEVE IT WIL POSITIVELY IMPACT US.

.YourNam-e-: A
~ Your Address:

~ Your Signature: /£

AT'hank you,

- Marina Munoz
Tel 407-256-4211

.. Fax407:386-7524 -
7 Luzma321@gmail.com



' CONSENT FORM

| HAVE BEEN INFORMED THAT ngE OWNER OF 1572 SUNSET DRIVE WILL BE DOING
-~ MODIFICATION AND INSTALLING A NEW SHINGLE ROOF ON THE PROPERTY.

" Please check a box:

| OPPOSE THE CHANGE - BELIEVE THAT IT WILL NEGATIVELY IMPACT US.
“".___5 1 APPROVE THE CHANGE — BELILEVE IT WIL POSITIVELY IMPACT US.

_'.Your Name: %//ML f’%(-/jz@}ﬂ
'3"_, YourAddress l%g7 (’ZR‘)%WW/ Zfzrc
Your Sign;tufe; %W/’ /W

: Th‘an_k‘ you,

~ Marina Munoz

‘Tel 407-256-4211

Fax 407-386-7524
',Luzma321_@gmai|.com .



' CONSENT FORM

" | HAVE BEEN INFORMED THAT/ THE OWNER OF 1572 SUNSET DRIVE WILL BE DOING
.- MODIFICATION AND INSTALLING A NEW SHINGLE ROOF ON THE PROPERTY.

Please check a box:

POSE THE CHANGE - BELiEVE THAT IT WILL NEGATlVELY.IMPACT us.
1 APPROVE THE CHANGE - BéLILEVE [T WIL POSITIVELY IMPACT US.
__ _/_A.'»Your Name: IA; A ”-r;f 6% XY,
_Your Address ’ 3"’/ 0 (Lgl Z!(JLVVJ’ A\//L

Your Signature:

o _fhanky'o‘q,-

Marina Munoz =

. Tel 407-256-4211

Fax 407-386-7524
tuzma321@gmail.com



| CONSENT FORM

* IHAVE BEEN INFORMED THAT THE OWNER OF 1572 SUNSET DRIVE WILLBEDOING .~

MODIFICATION AND INSTALLING A NEW SHINGLE ROOF ON THE PROPERTY.
: “Plve'as‘e check a box: .

—._I'OPPOSE THE CHANGE - BELIEVE THAT IT WILL NEGATIVELY IMPACT US.

[ _~TAPPROVE THE CHANGE - BELILEVE IT WIL POSITIVELY IMPACT US.

i

'Y‘ourAd.dress:-. ET@ @%Q_M'(-‘ M

* Your SignaturgrF ho]
, )’0’ /

T_hank you,

":1.”v'.Y0LVera'mé: . L‘Li/ﬁ'

~:.7 “Marina Munoz - -

Tel 407-256-4211
Fax 407-386-7524
Luzma321@gmail.com



' CONSENT FORM

| HAVE BEEN INFORMED THAT/THE OWNER OF 1572 SUNSET DRIVE WILLBE DOING * .~ - .

MODIFICATION AND lNSTAfLLING A NEW SHINGLE ROOF ON THE PROPERTY..
'VPI.ease check a box:

,/GPOSE THE CHANGE - BELiEVE THAT IT WILL NEGATIVELY IMPACT US.

o : o
' | APPROVE THE CHANGE — BELILEVE IT WIL POSITIVELY |MPAC_T uUs.-

) | *our Namve:/%\f)%}’\\ M,!W
nI»f.{,Yoquddrés_s:" [@\‘Q - M\Q,LL’WX’- dJ/‘

Your Signatur%

. Thank you,

. “Marina Munoz
* . Tel 407-256-4211
~ Fax 407-386-7524
Ny Luzrha321@gmail.com



L iYour Name:

' CONSENT FORM

THAVE BEEN INFORMED THATTHE OWNER OF 1572 SUNSET DRIVE WILL BE DOING
MODIFICATION AND INSTNLUNG A NEW.SHINGLE ROOF ON THE PROPERTY

i ~Ple_a_s_e'_ch'eck_a box:

1 OPPOSE THE CHANGE - BELIEVE THAT IT WILL NEGATIVELY IMPACT US.

Y I APPROVE THE CHANGE ~ BELILEVE IT WIL POSITIVELY IMPACT US.

L7707

"“»YourAddress /GZZSé/yé' 7 (// /dﬁ-

ii'YourSignature: \ﬂ,&é{ egﬁw

o .Thank you,

" 'Marina Munoz . .
‘Tel 407-256-4211
Fax 407-386-7524
'.Luz_ma_321@gmail,.com



. CONSENT FORM

. | HAVE BEEN INFORMED THAT THE OWNER OF 1572 SUNSET DRIVE WILL BE DOING *
MODIFICATION AND INSTALLING A NEW SHINGLE ROOF ON THE PROPERTY.

Please check a box:

| OPPOSE THE CHANGE - BELIiFVE THAT IT WILL NEGATIVELY IMPACT US.

—

B mPPROVE,THE CHANGE — BELILEVE IT WIL POSITIVELY IMPACT US.

Your Name: 744//7/4( LM//
) YourAddress /%Z/ (ﬂﬁéd VL/MWM

. Your Signature: 7 44

7

‘. Thank you, -

. Marina Munoz

. Tel 407-256-4211
© Fax407-386-7524

‘Luzma321@gmail.com



5




CONSENT FORM

1 RAVE BEEN ISFORMED Tum* THE OWHRER OF 1572 SUNSET DRIVE \WILL BE U DOING

MQDII’H"AT]C}!N AND INS‘IM LING A NEW SHINGLE ROOF ON T THE PROPERTY.

Pl»ease chec—,@: 2 box:

o | QPPQSE THE CHANGE - BELIEVE THAT IT WILL MEGATIVELY IMPALT LS.

. ir’ka‘Rﬂ“«"E”'I’SIELH.M‘Q{?E EEL!::LJEET"J%’ POSITIVELY IMPACT US.

7 Your Name:

- Yolr Agdress:

Yaour Signature;




Ca

' May23,3019

-Re: Alteratrons to 1572 Sunset Drive

" Hello, my name is Marina, | am the ownér of the property located at 1572 Sunset Drive. | am contactlng

you because | need to obtain-approval fl‘om the neighbors in order to request a variance for alterations_ . '

- . to the property.

"l want to change the exterior look of the! property by adding trusses and a new shingle roof. Sincethe = .
" current roof srtuatron requires the A/C ducts and unit to be install on top of the roof, this will notmake -
the property energy efficient. Please seé the attached copies of the current and future elevations.

: "'Please be advised that the exterior walls{ on both sides of the property will remain unchanged, and that |
“will be adding 130 square feet in the rea_r section of the property. If allowed by the City of Winter Park, |

will also want to add a one-car garage adjacent to the parking area already existing in the rear part of
the property by Chestnut Ave. Please sée attached site layout,

" 1 believe that these modifications will bet an improvement to the property, that has been vacant for
" almost two years; and therefore the exterlor look will be similar to the surrounding homes and will
. possibly add to the value of the neighbothood.

.If you believe that these madifications are going to be an asset to the neighborhood, please complete

the attached form and email it to me at iuzma321@gmail.com or fax it to 407-386-7524. | need to turn

- - these in to the City of Winter Park by Menday 5/27/2019.

: ~ Your prompt cooperation will be highly éppreciated.

. :‘ Luz Marina Munoz
- 407-256-4211 .

.Cordially,

\77”5 /57///2;/ W@S/ﬂwﬂw_fd/

To e W@Ljdéo/’ﬁ 7o 3@7"“ Hioer

@ﬁ’f‘er@Q This /s Jhe Scope
0717%@ fmfaﬂd YC naz/a/?éfous.



COT‘\’*’«JZOW@MCQ (a5 }71'{4\ W%yéor

Luz Marina Munoz i SV 3//?
- -z
* From: i mail.com>
Sent: o Monday, May 13, 2019 2:25 PM
- Te:r ' ; < "D.Scott Baker
Subject: RE: Baker, Daha S. - Sunset Drive property:

Hello Mr. Baker. Yes I did submit for permits, but you do not need to be concerned because we are not moving any of
. 'the existing walls on the sides of the property, most alterations are inside. We areé putting a roof at a very low pitch,

which means that we are not going to be able to raise the ceilings as we wanted to, but we just want to gef it done and
over with.

- As I mentloned to you, l am not a big investor and | obtained the house with a very expensive mortgage 50 | rieed to get -

"it-done with what the City of Winter Park aIIowé I would have liked to build a nicer home that would have raised the
prices of the neighborhood, but | already spent half of the funds | had for repairs while trying to come up with a plan .
- that was acceptable.

"’Please keep in mind that the trees separating the houses are much higher than the roof; therefore, your hght w1ll not be -
blocked by our roof.

] C'o‘rdia[ly, )

Lz Charine Muvias
c) 407-256-4211
f).407-386-7524
luzma321@gmail.com

From D. Scott Baker <sbaker@zkslawﬁrm com>
~.Sent 'Monday, May 13, 2019 10:13 AM

7 To:'luz Marina Munoz' <luzma321@gmail.com>

Subject: RE: Baker, Dana S. - Sunset Drive propefty:
- Ms. Luz—

'We saw that you have applied for a constructlon permit. Can you explain what is going to be built or send me a copy of
the plans? Is it the same as what was proposed earher? : :

Scott

D. Scott Baker

-Board Certified in Real
Estate -

Tel: 407.425.7010
-Fax: 407.425.2747
. -Email | vCard




ngpMW bj’)ﬁ V’l&/%éfw
"‘LqufMarir.)aM.unoz 1/9’9'//?: 7% O'Z/é)“//?
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- From: D. Scott Baker <sbaker@zkslawfirm.com>
- Sent: - ' Saturday, Febrluary 2, 2019 9:57 PM
- Ter - : Luz Marina Mlinoz
Subject: Re: Baker, Daria S. - Boundary Dispute: 1572 Sunset Dr - Need your assistance as soon
as possible
" Flag Status: Flagged

- Hello - ‘

'We cannot support the redevelopment as proposed We previously agreed to consent based on our
understanding that you were leaving the side walls as they are, with no change, and replacing alf the maJor
interior systems of the home. In your Decen{ber 28 email to Mr. Wiggins below you asked for permission to,
put on a roof "as long as the new existing e:dterlor walls remain the same." On January 8 you told Mr. Wiggins

"we are not touchmg the existing exterior wblls Then you asked for us to consent to the new roof "as long as .
the walls adjacent to your property remain ﬂhe same."

The plan you have showed us adds new extenor walls where there were none before, along W|th a massive:

- peaked roof system that will block out more of the sky from our side courtyard. This is where we spend all of
our outside time, The new roof system will ﬁow have overhangs that extend at least 1 to 2 feet into the -
setback. The roof will make the house look h\asswe compared to the neighboring properties.

We may seem inflexible to you but we live h!ere, while you are trying to get in and out as fast as you can. We
have to live with whatever happens next door for many years.

N

st ITis et o Vﬂ“’SS' e fiwk&”/ }AD%%-'
S %&Fﬁck 1S 4 whock s ”4%{7 h‘?

QGQCQ/»(ILIW |s Ow(:( i e Yo oggpf\

- D. Scott Baker

. Board Certified in Real (2018 ' .
. Gatete ' ZJMMEAMAN KISER SUTCLIFFE “[ e
Tel: 407.425.7010 R ;
' Fax:407.425.2747 ; The Best Wortpiom 1 CootraFikts

Email | vCard

315 East Rohinson Street 4 Suite 600 » Orlando, FL 32801
www.zkslawfirm.com

m ﬁ '_-"i-—'v"“!“w?-

. The information in this email, including attachments, is confidential anid protected by the attorney-client privilege. it is intendad only for the usa of
.the addressee(s). If you are not the intended recipient, you are herelly notified that any review, copying, printing, distribution, forwarding or the
* taking of any action based on the contents of this communication is pfohibited. If you have received this email in error, please immediately notify
' the sender by reply email. Then delete the original émail frem any device/media where the message is storad
. .




* From: Luz Marina Munoz <luzma321@gmail.coin>
Sent: Thursday, January 31, 2019 5:19 AM '

To: D. Scott Baker :
Subject: RE: Baker, Dana S. - Boundary Dispute: 1572 Sunset Dr - Need your assistance as soon as possible

' Hello Mr. Scott. [ have attached the layout that has already been approved by the City of Winter Park, su bject togetting
letters from you and the neighbor on the other éide.

l am baffled by your lack of flexibility on the shght variation on the footprint, mainly because it’ s not gomg to affect you T

in any way. It has been difficult to come up wuth]a roof that works an that house, and according to the desngner that cut
out section will make the roof look more awkwejrd and costly. Please keep in mind that we are conceding to you keepmg
your landscaping and fence as is, in order to ha\Ae a conclusiaon that satisfies us both.

. As| told you, | am not a blg investor and the mohgage in this vacant home is costing me a lot already. { just want to get '
the ball rolling and you can have a nicer laoking | house next door. ’

As to the delivery of the letter, | can pick it up inithe afternoon, you just tell me what time.
Thank you,

Lz Clarina CHuiiaa

'¢) 407-256-4211

f) 407-386-7524
" luzma321@gmail.com

,From D, Scott Baker <sbaker@zkslawflrm com>1
Sent: Manday, January 28, 2019 9:13 AM :
To: 'Luz Marina Munoz' <luzma321@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: 1572 Sunset Dr - Need your assistan':ce as soon as possible

Luz, we agreed only to the footprint remaining tlhe same. If you enclose the triangle the footprint will change and you
will introduce new square footage and massing Mthin the setback. There will already be additional encroachment ints
the setback because the new roof will have a ceftain amount of overhang into the side yard. We will write the letteras
outlmed below so that you don’t have to get a vhriance but we are not agreeing to you filling in the triangle. Please let
‘me know what you want us to do as far as dehvéry of the letter.

. Scott

D. Scott Baker
Board Certified in Real
Estate

Tel: 407.425.7010
Fax: 407.425.2747
‘Email | vCard

i

315 East Robinson Street € Suite 600 ¢ Orlando, FL 32802
www.zkdlawfirm.com




The informatlon in this email, mcludmg attachments, is confidential ahd protectad by the attorney-client privilege, it Is intended anly for the use of
" the addressea(s). If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby natified that any revizw, copying, printing, distribution, forwarding or the
taking of any action based on the contents of this commwnication is prohibited. If you have received this email in error, plew;e Immediately notify
__the sender by reply email. Then delete the originatiemail from any deviceft

) From: Luz Marina Munoz <luzma321@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 24, 2019 5:14 PM
To: D. Scott Baker <shbaker@zkslawfirm.com> .
Subject: RE: 1572 Sunset Dr - Need your assistance as soon as possible

.Yes, we presented the proposed plan and elevaiions yesterday, they accepted it subject to getting the letter from you
“and from the lady at the other side. That open trlangle is not going to bring the property any closer to the property Ilne_ -
.than what it already is. | showed them your emall and both our surveys, they are OK with that. ‘

Thank'you,
&Euz CMarina CMudaz
¢) 407-256-4211

f) 407-386-7524
- luzma321@gmail.com

. _From: D. Scott Baker <shaker@zkslawfirm.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 24, 2019 11:15AM .
To: 'Luz Marina Munoz' <qum3321@gmail.com%
- Subject: RE: 1572 Sunset Dr - Need your assistafice as soon as possible

The enclosure of the open triangle will result in a change in the footprint. The City is OK with that?

D Scott Baker
" Board Certified in Real
Estate

Tel: 407.425.7010
Fax: 407.425.2747

" Email | vCard

315 East Robinson Street € Suite 600 ¢ Orlando, FL 32801
«§lawfirm.com

; S egrnsRcsTeTIN,
The information in this email, including attachments, is canfidential awd protected by the attorney-client privilege. It is intended only for the use of
the addressee(s). If you are not the intended recipient, you are herebly notified that any reviaw, capying, printing, distribution, forwarding or the
taking of any action based on the contents of this communlcatlan is prohlblte(‘ Ifyou have reccl\.ed this email in error, p!ease immediately nztify

e From. Luz Marma Munoz <quma321@gmaxl corn>
Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2019 10:21 AM
To: D, Scott Baker <shaker@zkslawfirm.com>




ASubject: RE: 1572 Sunset Dr - Need your assistance as soon as possible
Importance: High '

. Hello Mr. Scott. Sorry, | did not see your email Iast night. My 90 year old mother lives with me and she has been 1I1 so
- my tlme has been consumed by her care.

| think the letter will work. The only thing that wfe are doing to the property on your side is to enclose that open triangle
_on the diagonal side in order to get a straight wall inside.

Th:ank you for your cooperation.

. .C) 407-256-4211
" 1) 407-386-7524
luzma321@gmail.com

From D Scott Baker <sbaker@zkslawf”rm com>

Sent: Wednesday, January 23,2019 9:15 AM | B M& ' lu‘s
. To: 'Luz Marina Munoz' <luzma321@gmail.com> , 9 ‘f{/\’ o
“'Subject: RE: 1572 Sunset Dr - Need your assistance as soon as possible 0/5 <\
. ; 0

o

Good morning -
e We are willing to sign a letter of consent to the renovation subject ta the following: - WWV(O

Footprint within the 7.5 setback on out side remains unchanged; »{ 6%
No AC unit in the 7.5 setback on our snde

_ You are not removing any fencing and landscaplng located on your property; and

- By giving our consent to the redevefopment we are not agreeing to the boundary line as your surveyor has itin
his latest revision. We can simply acknoyvledge that our surveyors have different opinions as to the true .|

. property boundary along the west side property.

Eal ol o

g Lét me know if this works. If so why don’t you type up what the City needs (including the conditions abo\/é) and we will
_review and sign.

Scott

'D. Scott Baker
Board Certified in Real
Estate

mmm

Tel: 407.425.7010
" Fax: 407.425.2747
- Email | vCerd

315 East Robinsan Street ¢ Suite 600 ¢ Orlanda, FL 32801
www.zkblawfirm. com
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HEEL HEIQHT.

FIN.FLOOR.

FRONT ELEVATION

[

SCALE: 1/4°=1-0

-
(*] ELEVATION KEY NOTES!

1. Roofing
A-All axtoriar roof ovefhangs are 16° (inches) unless
as per

community speciications.

B.Shingla Roofing. Instalied over approvod
underayment.

C.indicaten Asuinm wrapped vonted saff and trip
edge, Prima fasda opt.

D.indicates ridge vant, Refer to Roof Plan for cafautation.

£.Indicates Flashing whora rodf planes Intersocts: with
wal plane. Refer to WP sheot in this plan sot.

2. Walis

Alndicates decorativa stucco finish as por ASTM C-926.
Alltextures are detormined by the bullder
specifications.

B.Indicates Stucco finish on paper-backed wira lath,
‘water resistiva barrier, and over wood framed extariar
wall,

C.Indicates decorativ stucco banding/coating with &
‘smooth finish.

D.Indicates simulated stona vencer.

and post size.

S, Indicates Optional Exteror Wail Mountod Ught Fixture, All
fixtures ara to ba vertfled with alavation styfa. € of ightto
bo 5.0 AF.F. UN.O. per communty spec.

6. Indicates decorativ 1

7. Indlcates decoratlve shutters to bo selected by the bullder

CODE REFERENCE

Exterior use of portiand cement plaster shall comply
with the application requirements of ASTM C 926.

Instaliation of exterior lathing and framing shall comply
with the appication requirements of ASTM C 1063.

Where cement plaster (stucco) Is to be applied to lath
over frame constnuction, measures shall be taken to
prevent bonding between the cement plaster and the
water resistive barrler, A bond break shall be provided
between the waler resistive barrier and the cement
plaster (stucco) consisting of ane of the following:
1. Two layers of an approved waler resistant barrler
material complying with Section R703.2, o
2, One layer of an approved water resistant barrier
complying with Section R703.2 and ASTM D 226
over an approved plastic house wrap, or
3, Other approved methods or materials applied in
with the 'S i
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Boof Vent Genaral Notes

T U

. Venting Calaulations Based on a 1:300 ratlo,

mm‘:‘geo’mlmmmmlamasﬂdl ot

be less then 50% of tha total net froo vent area required for.

tharocf,

Vent calcutations and counts are based on a roof having

140 squara Inches of net froe area.

If possltie ocato vents In an Inconsplauous location ot

viawabla from front o side elevations. .

S. ANic arcas are conslstont with squaro footago tabéations
chans found on floor plan sheets.
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ELECTRICAL LEGEND
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- REVISION SUMMARY

REMODELING, ADDITION AND ALTERATION GENERAL NOTES

STRUCTURAL DESIGN CRITERIA

CODE CRITERIA

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 6TH EDITION 2017) RESIDENTIAL.

FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 6TH EDITION 2017)

FLORICA BUILDING CODE ACCESSIBILITY 6TH EOITION (2017)

NFPAT0-4, NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODES. (NEC 2014) & 6THFBCR CH. 3443

No. | pate REVISION DESCRIFTION
ABBREVIATIONS
AB. Anchos Bott ru s,. Floor Symem PSP Paunds par square foot
Abv. O.M. Faca Of Masorry P.T.  Prevsura Trected
Afj. Adjunabla Foot/Faat Fad. Radivs
AFF,  Above Finished Fioor qu Focing Reqid. Required
AT, Anemats Gah.  GaManized
Bm.  Besm GEC  Gonarsl
B/Beam Boniom of Beam QFL Ground Feut Insermuper
Big.  Bearing GT.  Qirder Truss
Cant Cantlever Her,  Header
Ci  Cich Hoight
Clg.  Caiing
CJ Control Joint
Col.  Calumn
Cont.  Continuoua
Dbl blo

Dis.  Diematar
Each Trens. 'runm Window

EW,  EnchWey T
Blec.  Elecuical UNO. uuess Noted Othorwise
Elev,  Elovation Van.
Enginoering or Record v v-,- m
oriar VIR Veni through Root
W Washor
W wih
. tam WA Wadge Anchor
F FLF  Poundsperbnearfoct W4  Wood
Foundation Ph.Ht. Plate Height WP Wetor Proof

A ROOFER TO FLASH SIDEWALLS AT BEARING ELEVATION CHANGES AND
ROQFWALL INTERSECTIONS.

1. 0 oF nau o
CONBTRUCTION, REPORT ANY DISCREPARCIES TOE O.R,
AL TP AND
2. DETERLANE THE EXISTENCE OF ANY UNDERGAOUND TANKS, GRAIN FIELDS, NATIONAL
WIRING, PLUMBING. PIPING, ETC. AND ALLOW FOR SAME DURING CONSTRUCTION.
. ALLFRAMING
L ALLVERTICAL POWNT! SMALL TO RESIST USUFT.
FOUNOATIGN. ALTHOUGH COUUNS WAY NOT OE SHOWN I ALL GASES ON Tuese
DAAWINGS, IT SHALL BE THE. AESPONSIE: 1.ROGF BE PROPEALY
£OLULAS, SOLIDBLOCKNG, ETC, UNDER ALL PaBT reiRt nzsmsnc:
RALING, CONTRAGTOR 15.DQNOT TOTAKE
Ty T o G AN MR ST UGS LOAD PATHS. O ETWER CAAUTY DUETO
STRUCTURAL RECOMMENDATIONS, VARIABLES.
a AL 18 INTES AL CONI
MASGNRY SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED. e 3 B AL BY E0 A 1 THS STTOAT ONANIES,P PEASE
CONTACT EQRL AT PHONE
5 PR L5 FOR MINOR ADJUSTMENTS.
.
&, VALLEY FRAVNG SHALL BE 2X5 J25YP, RIDGE BEAMS SHALL BE 2XB #5YP. THE DESIGH'
10 VERIFY TECHNIGUES
7. ROOA PTCH TO MATCH EXISTING UN O. VERFY

. PROVIDE 3 PER

10. SEERDGF PLAN FOR TYPICAL OVERHANG DIMENSIONS AND CLITS.

FOR MNIMUM OF (1) FIELD VISITB TO VERIFY THE
BEer

INTENT OF
MOURLY.

Sunset Drive Remodel

FOR (CONCRETE  {AC) 318-14).
*  SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE - (AGS 301-10).
o BuLl MASONRY 1830-13).
»  NATIONAL DESIGN ITION.
- WooD MANUAL N.
»  APAPL)
*  AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS: ASCE/SE! 7-10
«  ALUMINUM DESIGN MANUAL - 2015 EDITION
GENERAL ROOF LOADING
H
sHnaLE | METAL e ROOF
ROOF (PSF) ROOF (PSF) [ROOF (PSF) | (psi
TOP CHORD LL 20 E 20 20
TOP CHORD DL 1 [ 15 25
BOTIOM CHORD L1 ] 0
BOTTOM CHORD DL 1 1 10 1
me TPSF) Ex i x5 5%
'OM CHORD LL (OPT)
ATCaWILMITED SToRRoe. | 20
ATTICS W/ HEAVY STORAGE 50
* ATTICS W/NO STORAGE 1
(ON-CONCURREN

NOTE: LL REDUCTIONS ARE ALLOWED PER CODE BUT ONLY WITH WRITTEN

APPROVAL FROM EOR OR INDICATED

249 Meitiend Ave.. Sute 3000

FDS

Cenficate Of Autherizztion Na. 9161
D) CARL A BROVN, PE-FLKw 8
3 TODD &L BORN, PE - FL Ha, 12128

TERMITE SPECIFICATIONS

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

SECTION R318 PROTECTION AGAINST TERMITES
TERMITE PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY HEGISTERED TERMITICIOES, INCLUDING, sou. APPLIED
TOWOCD, OR OTHER APPRO
METHODS OF TERMITE PROTECTION LABELED FOR USE A PREVENTIVE mEAw_E?rr 10 NEW
TON

APPLICATION OF THE TREATMENT, JANCE SMALL BE
(SSUED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT BY THE LICENSED PESY CONTRO ouMPANvT ATC cmmuus
THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: "THE BUILDING HAS RECEIVED A COMPLETE TREATMENT FOf
TERMITES, TREATMENT (S IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE.s AND Laws
OF AGRICUL] VICES.

THE FLORIDA

N TES:
WETHOD OF TREATMENT SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE GOVERNING _JURISDICTION “LIquID
BORATE OR BOR-A-COR" PRODUCT METHODS MUST BE DETERMINED AT PERMIT STAGE AND

CAST IN PLACE REINFORCED CONCRETE

1. ALL CONGRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM. couwesswz STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS OF 2500 PSI (5L NS,

ASLUMP OF 5°

STRUCTURAL STEEL

1. MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS: WIDE FLANGE SECTIONS: ASTM A992, GRADE 50, Fy=50 KS! TUBE STEEL (HSS); ASTM A500, GRADE B, Fy = 45 KSI PIPE.
STEEL: ASTM AS3, TYPE EOR S, Fy =35 KSI ALL OTHER STRUCTURAL & MISC, STEEL® A36 Fy=36 KS| STRUGTURAL CONNECTIONS: ALL
STRUCTURAL BOLYS T0 BE A335N UNO
2. STRUCTURAL BOLTS SMALLER mAN /6" DIA. TO BE A307 THREADED ROD SHALL CCGNFORM TO A36 OR A307 ANCHOR Bou's SHALL CONFORM
TO ASTM F 1554 ALL BOLTS CAST IN OONC‘RETE ASTM A35 OR ASTM A-307 SHOP AND FIELD : E70XX ELECTRODES ST
RECORD BEFCRE FABRICATION FOR REVIEWANDAPPRUVAL

PLUS OR MNUS 1= mnmve'nos RATIOOF 0.63
2 PROVI ALL TOP BARS OF BEAMS,
3, HORZONTAL rooleu ws SNALL BE BENT BARS WATH A 25" LAP WAY.
4. CONCRETE COVER MiN. 3" WHEN mcs&n'ro EAMN OR 1172 TO FORMUNO.
5. WELDEDWIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A1064A | ASOG4L. WWF SHALL BE LAPPED AT LEAST 67 AT LEAST
vm'ulNTNEr POLYPRQPYLENE FIBERS FOR SLABS oN GRADE TO BE MIN 1.5 LBS OF FIBER PER cuwcvmn
6 ND RUST,SCALE & Ot & SHALL MEET ASTM AG15/

SHALL B
AB| 5M GRADE 40 UN.O. REINFORCING FOR FOOTING smu. BE SUPPORTED ON PRE-CAST mNcaETE PADS STEEL WIRE OR PLASTIC SUPPORT. TOP
REINFORCING SHALL BE POSITIVELY SUP EDcELLss»qALLBEsmEmN
PLACE BY uslNu ADDITIONAL CROSS- REINFORCING TIED TO FOOTING REINFORGING. BPLICES IN: RENFoRaNn WHERE PERMITTED SHALL
PER DETAIL M.

O/SN.
SON SET EPOXY-TIE WAS USED (N THE DESIGN OF THIS PRODUCT. IF CONTRACTORS WISH TO USE A OIFFERENT EPOXY, THEY
AL
10 BE LOCATED (N KNOWN RADON GAS PREVALENT AREAS,

3 STRUCTURAL CONNECTIONS, ALL STRUCTURAL BOLYS T BE ASZSN UNG, ALLA!ZSN BOLYS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO A "SNUG-TIGHT*
CONDITION,, AS DEFINED IN THE sPEcFch’noN SLIP CRITICAL (SC) BOLTS MUST BE FULLY TENSIONED PER SPECIFICATION STRUCTURY
BOLTS SMALLER THAN /8" OIA, T uﬂ EADED Roa sHAu. CONFORM TO A35 OR A307 ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM o
ALL BOLTS CAST IN coNcRElE WELDS: E70XX ELECTRODES STEEL REINFORCEMENT SHOP
DRAWINGS TO BE PROVIDED 70 ENGINEER OF RECORD BEFDRE FABRICATION FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. WELDK

GENERAL FLOOR LOADING
TOP CHORD LL %0 (PSF) | COMMERT:
TOP CHORD DL 10 (PSF)
BOTIOM CHORDLL 0 (PSP
BOTTOM CHORD DL 5 (PSF)
SPECIAL FLOOR LOADING
[60(PSF) [COMMENTS:
BALCONIES/ DE AO(PSF)  |d. A SINGLE CONCERTRATED LOAD
BALCONIES ovEn 100SQFT 0(PSF) | APPLIED INANY DIRECTION AT ANY]
ORAGE (PSF) | POINTALONG THE TOP.
GUARDRAKLS AND HANDRAILS [LBS)(d}]1. BALUSTERS AND PANELS FILLERS.
GUARDRAIL IN-FILL COMPONENTS50 (LBS)(f) | SHALL BE DESIGNED
STAIRS /NON SLEEPING ROOMS {40 (PSF) | WITHSTAND AMORIZONTALLY
SLEEPING ROOMS 30 (PSF) | APPLIED NORMAL LOAD OF 50
LBRARIES - STACK ROOMS ISAPSF) | POUNDS ON AN AREA EQUAL TO 1
et
DEFLEC

ROOF TRUSSES”
ROOF RAFTERS (W/O CLG]
FLOOR musssé) S
FLOOR LIGIST="
“TLMAX 2" UP 10 40FT SPAN
ZTUMAX °
= TLMAX 17

411612019

e we bed atine Engrears Enoune:
e mepereloe e piss g
eceat

"+ TL MAX 1/4" DIFFERENTIAL BETWEEN

WIND LOADING CRITERIA

ND SPEED (ULTIMATE) 4DOMPH
sPEED OWABLE) 1080
TEGORY a
BU!LDING S EATESORY it
BUILDING TYPE v
ENCLOSURE CLASSIFICATION ENCLOSED
(NTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT .

'NGTE: MEAN ROOF HEIGHT FOR TYPICAL SINGLE STORY HOME IS 18FT, AND FOR
2 STORY HOME 1S 30°T

ELECTRODES ET0XX UNO LOW HYDROGEN) FLLET WELDS SHALL BE ¥,

4. SUBMT SHOP DRAWINGS INDICATING ALL SHOP AND ERECTION DETAILS INCLUDING PROF(LES SIZES, SPACING, AND LOCATIONS OF
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, CONNECHDN ATTACHMENTS, FASTENERS, LOAD, AND TOLER;

SHOP COAT OF PRIMER (COLOR AS DIRECTED BY ARCMHEC\’] EXCEPT FOR AREAS WHICH WILL RECEIVE

ASCE 7-10 WALL DESIGN ALLOWABLE COMPONENTS
AND CLADDING WIND PRESSURES AND SUCTIONS

PRODUCT APPR TA MUST BE ON FILE WITH THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT. 8. (ERE PROJECT 1S T APPENDIX "F* OF THE FLORIDA BUILDXNG CODE STH EDITION (2014) IS STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL R! FOR MEAN ROOF HEIGHT < 60 ft
PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER THAT HAS BEEN CUT OR DRILLED THAT. TO BE IMPLEMENTED. F33.4 CONCRETE STRENGTH INTHESE AREASAREYOBEAMIN)MUM OF 3000P.5... THEREFORE, ANY AND ALL NOTES ON SPRAY-ON FIRE mvzcnnm T TG PRESSURE NG SUCTION PoF
PORTIONS OF WOOD ARE REGUIRED TO BE FIELD TREATED TO PREVENT INSECT INFESTATION. THESE PLANS THAT (NDICATE 2500 P.5.1. SHALL BE REPLACED & ACERTIFIED TESTING AGENCY SHALL BE ENGAGED TO PER! WITHPLANS Wribaren | (9 UAE ENOTES pRESSne WIND PRESSURE AND
3 OPTIONAL BORATE APPUED TO ALL FRAME MEMBERS WITHN 24 AFF. 'AND SPECIFICATIONS (IF PROVIDED). SUBMIT REPORTS TO ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER. e |
MASONRY [—wer ] 0
e PRE ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES o}z oF;
1. HOLLOWLOAD amms UNITS SHALL BE NORMAL WEIGHT, GRADE N, TYPE2, 10 ASTM C30.014, WITHA 10-199 KB 0 (B (20
%07Si(fm= 15007 1. ALL PREFABRICATED WOGD TRUSSES SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED TO THEIR WALLS OR IPSOR o o © o = y
2 =57, CONFORMING YO ASTM C270-12A ANCHORS PER STRUGTURAL PLAN 491 )220 () 260
--NOTICE TO BUILDER AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS-- {3 comsﬁ T At CONr oA 70 ST CATE WITHL A MG SIZE OF /8° AND A STRENGTHAT28DAYS | 2 ) L8E WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NATIONAL DESIGN Sk 150 B
PS) SLUMP B°TO 11", ARE For ANDIT3 THE NATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS ASSOCIATIGH. %-99.99 a00 |® Gz
. GRADE 0UND, VERTION. SHALL BE S HE THE CELLS FILLED WITH COARSE GROUT. 3 HALL B (ATH A MAXIMUM ALLOW) 5 T
17 1S THE INTENT OF THE ENGINEER LISTEO T T K O T o omatnion Lviev: |5 GRADE OUNO.VERT SMALL BE Hi AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM AND AT A MAXIMUM SPACING OF 192 DIA OR 10FT 25% TOWITHSTAND THELIVE LOADS GIVEN N THE HOTES AND TOTAL DEADLOAD, ® 220
DOCUMENTS BE ACCURATE, PROVIDING o AUBCONTRACH WHICH EVER I3 LESS. REINFORCING SHALL BE PLACED N I CEIER OF THE MASONRY CELL WITH MIN 172" CLEARANGE TG INSIOE FACE 4. BRIDGING FOS UNL THE PLANS. —J-‘—SQFF"
KTTENPT HAS GEEN MADE 0 PREVENT ERROR. THE BUILDER AND ALL ORS ARE 6. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE LAPPED PER DETAIL MSON'SN, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS, $ TRusstevaTon RE NOT SHOWN, BUT SHALL BE
REQUREDT: PRIORTOTHE 7 PLASTIC SCREEN, M Y CAPS MAY BE USED ™ DESIGNED B THE T N A THE ERAMING DG LOAD
- e FLOWOF GROUT INTO CELLS BELOW. TWE USE OF FELT PAPER AS A STOP 13 PROKIBITED, [ s AL PTG CONNECTED WD TRUSSES PR THE TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE TP LATEST EDITION. @22
COMMEICEWENT OF AXY WORK. THE ENGINEER ARENOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY PLAN ERRORS. | & TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING OF WAL € THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THECONTRACTOR | 7. PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY THE MANUFACTURER IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFIED LOADS AND GOVERNING
OMSSIONS, OR MISNTERPRETATIONS UNDETECTED AND NOT REPGRTED TO THE ENGIN 9. TYPICAL FILLED CELL REINFORGING SIZE AND SPACING SHALL BE ASDVE KD SELOW ALL WALLOPENNGS UBMITTALS SHALL (NCLUDE TRUSS FRAMING PLANS AND DETAILS SHOWING MEMGER SZES, BRACING. ANCHORAGE, CONNECTIONS,
2 ’“‘°RT°clgr’fJDEg'a§”‘m 10. DO NOT APPLY UNIFORM LOADS WALLS FOR (3] DAY )DAYS PER CODEACI 84 FOR ERECTION AND FOR THE PERMANENT STRUCTURE. EACH GENERAL PRESSURE NOTES
. CONSOLI IN HEIGHT ViBRATON, ‘SUBMITTAL SHALL BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY A FLORIDA B RN D APPROVAL
INCLUDING ALL STATE CTTY, 'AND COUNTY BUILING, ZONING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, M. CONSOLIDATE POy 17 A AT On DAL, PRIOR 10 FABRIGATIO! NOTES: o I
au’;,ﬂ,g,:qéug" RE SHALL VERTFY AL ™ 8 THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL DETERMINE ALL SPANS WORKING POINTS, BEARING POINTS, AND SIMILAR . MULTIPLY GETUL] —CD
DRAWING: SHOW. TRUSSES, ING M| USS T HANGERS. ", "
1 THE Ancmecnaucmesa SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAFETY veans | WOOD S SHALL SHOWALL ALL BRACING MEMBERS, AND ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS 2 ONLY WITHIN 4.7 OF OB BUILO NERS. - L] 3
AN OF CONSTRUCTION, TECHNOLOGIES, OR THE CONTRACTION TO ARy O THe UPLIFT CONNECTORS e R eS GAN BE INTERFOLATED FOR OTHER DGOR SIZES, c
WORKIN AGCORDANCEWI'M THE DRAWINGS. RELAT 1. AL Emcnwoon smnsw:us, BEARING mu,s SHEAR WALLS, AND MISC. E. BL E (6] nsk\MsEusE LommATliDWl THE LOWER EFFECTIVE AREAS. (@] g Py
4 THE FRAMING PLAN SHOWN INDICATES THE urY oF THE BE £ OR IN DETAILS. IF CONFL LAN AND DETAILS, 1 SiSowareD UL TIMATE 140 MPHOR 2 2
TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER (DESIG) OF RECORD). THE (GINEER kgt vy LBE SPF #2. 1. UPLET CONNEGTORS SUCHAS HURKICANE CLIPS, TRUSS ANCHORS A0 ANCHOR BOLTS ARE ONLY REQUIRED ON MEMBERS IN WALLS THAT GREATER AND (S CONSIDER TO B IN THE WINE & @ ©
(DELEGATED ENGINEER) HAS AL, RESORSIBILITY FOR EACH INJIVIOUAL TRUSS AND SThUSS 2 ALLLUMBER DRY USE ONLY { 15% OR LESS), UN.0, ALL WATERPROOFING AND ARE EXPOSEQTO UPLIFT OR LATERAL FORCES, INTERIOR LOAD BEAING WALLS ARE NOT ALWAYS EXPOSED T0 UPLIFT FORCES. THE FoR ol & of
PROFILE ANDISTO SUBMIT A FINAL SET OF YRUSS ENGINEERING. 5'5"50 AND SEALED TRUSS FIRE SAFETY SYSTEMS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND ARE TO BE DESIGNED AND DETAILED BY OTH! MEMBERS OF THEGE WALLS WOULD NOT NEED TQ HA\ AP THE TRUSS ENGINEER FOR THE PEAMITTING. . .M
ORA ANY WOGD FRAKE INTERIOR SEARING WALL STUDS THAT NAVE HOLES IY THE CENTER OF THE STUDUP 1O 1*DIA SHALL HAVE STUD PROTECTION" LOEATION OF WHESE WALLS AN STRILCIURA AL PLANS FOR MORE INFO, ol = =y
s Ao OR ERROR NOTES WTH I TS nms»uu. 6E BROUGHT SHELDS. ALOLES OVER - WD FOR 7 HOE UNO. E faimy
TOTHE AT 4. MANY OF THE NEW PRESSURE TR TE‘DWDOuSUSECNEM\CMs THAT mEcoﬁRosNEm STEEL TISTHE ocmvw:rows RESPONSIBILITY TO =z
o i - e ANy oF THE esronsmuyto | FIELD REPAIR NOTES , 018 g £
THE CBAAOR steR (58X) DOESNOT.
FOUNDINTHESEPUNSSowtD |5t = R ey SoEsno MISSED “ BOLTS FOR WALLS MAY BE WITH 112 DI, EPO: SIMPSON "SET" SHEET INDEX 2| o sS& =
ALTY T NG BAC! CONT: Es sHALL BE PROVIDED AT BEARING LOCATIONS. EPOXY AGHESIVE BINDER FOLLOWANG ALL MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS OR AT 0% 2 TIEN HD BOLTS WITH MAIMUM T | 5 Pali
CHARGESWILL FoR 6 THE THE ENGINEER WITHOUT WITHOUT WOODEN TOP PLATES. R CONCRETE O o SEAT LA EMBEDMENT, SEE PLAN FOR EMBEDMENT DEFTH AT FLOOR STEPS. w0 JHOTES & SCHEDULES al £ 2 5 S
ADVANCED VAL BY THE ENGINEER. SEMADE IN 2 SR AN FON ST UD PRI AND SEAM NAILING PATTERNS 2 FORMI DOWELS, DRILL A 3/4* DIAMETER HOLE 6" DEEP AT THE LOCATION OF THE OMITTED REBAR AND INSTALL A 32° 8AR D Ng ¢
TO THE TERMS OF THE . 5 0L ENGINEERED LUMBER 10 HAVE THE FOLLOWING MN VALUES UNG. INTO THE EPOXY FILLED HOLE. USE A TWO PART EMBEDMENT EPOXY [SIMPSON HIGH STRENGTH EPOXY-TIE ANCHORING ADHESVE ) st AN a— bs I
PARALLAM COLUMNS: 1.8E Fb = 2400 PSI o THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. ASSURE THAT ALL DUST THE HOLE BY aausnwu A 22 3
FACROLAM (VL) BEAME: 208 Fhe 2600PS! AND UISING COMPRESSED AR PRIOR TO APPLYING, THE EPOXY, ALLOW THE EPOXY TO CURE TO THE ey § o AN B 03]
- i Frvpiine - - FILL THE CELL IN THE NORMAL WAY DURING BOND BEAM POL : (2] 1
LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF . . SEE LAY NOTE FOR ADDATIONAL ROGF, WALL, SHEAR WALL mn FLOOR SHEATHING NG EX ign‘::o;vgn)ums 1555 THAN 4147, PROVIOE (1) 85 VERT IN CONG. FILLED CELL EACH SIDE OF THE JOINY (PAR DOES NoT HAVE TOBE ConT. [ SN NOTES & SCHEDULES . c § i
0 OTIN :
CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL Y '?%a“&zﬁ?h&f??u‘i&':&;ﬂ5‘7&‘-??51‘:3-??.5,;‘, SHEATHING SHALL FINISH FLUSH TO EXTERIOR WALL FACE. MISSEDUNTEL STRAPS FOR MASONRY CONSTRUCTION MAY BE SUBSTITLITED WATH (1) SIMPSON MTSMIG TWIST snwzwrm Yo% 2% TITENS 01 |FOUNDATION & REMODEL DETAILS 3 e = H
TH HALL BE ATTACHED TO WOOD Y P TO MASONRY AND {7)- ‘NNNLSYOVRUSEFORUPUF'SLESS"NANBSQLBS(USEMMTS'ME FOR UPLIFTSLESS T oference No,
OR WOVEN WIRE LATH S 93, WALL SHEATHNG J,* STUCTURAL| 08 EXPOSURE 1 OR ' RATED 0S8 EXPOSURE 1. A MINIVUM X SPACE IS RECOMMENDED BETWEEN. - AND 3 o
e e e A AN S HAVING A PANELS AT EDGE AND END JOINTS TO ALLOW FOR EXPANSION. PER R604.3 SHEATHING SHALL NOT BEUSEG AS WEATHER RESISTANCE BARRIER STRAP IS MISSED, CONTRACTOR 15 TO INSTALL (@) ) VA 11T ® "“” w “TENS ONEEACHSIDE § D2 [RAMING DETALS 181773
SHEATHING WITH 1 1/2" LONG, 11 GAGE NAILS HAVING A sty OF TRUSS. N .
- - 5. HO MORE THAN {0 STRAPS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED OR NO MORE THAN 31N A ROWWITHOUT APPROVAL FROMEOR IF GIRDER TRUSS D3 s
7/16” HEAD, OR 7/8" LONG, 16 GAUGE STAPLES, SPACED - COLINE CTIONS ARE MISSEDCONTACY THE EOR FOR SUBSTITUTIOR SO
8. iF MISSED, MSTAM35 OR MSTAMAG STRAP iS MISSED FOR 2ND FLOOR JAMB STUD CONNECTION, CONTRACTOR MAY INSTALL SIMPSON HTTS Wi
NOT MORE THAN 6 INCHES ON CENTER VERTICALLY AND ) 1 317 NALE 41D 53" ANCHOR B0LT ST = AND M - EDGE DISTANCE. .
LONT [APS ARE MISSED U! P B [Stveen

HORIZONTALLY (REF. 2017 FRC R703.7.1).

ATIONS,

NOT FOR-CONSTRUCTION




A . | FOUNDATION LEGEND
.symBoL [ DESIGN DESCRIPTION

INDICATES FILLED CELL w3000 PSI
. B | CONCRETE CONSTRUCTED PER DETAL
MSOHSN AND SPACED PER PLAN
prara . |
TNDICATES CONCRETE FOOTING w
- . = — MINERLW SOIL BEARNO CAPACITY OF 2000
(=] | PsF. REINFORCE PERGE
- = FOUNDATIONS SCHEBULE N Seersn
| | FORDESIGN "SPECIFICATIONS.
JGTION

Xnr
=—=—— | JOINT COVERING A 12x1Z SQUARE
MAXIMUM

WOICATES STEP iN FOUNDATION, VERIFY

"" PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS CONSTRUCT
PER PLAN SECTION CUFAND DETAIL

SHEET D1

42500 PS) CONC. SLAB WI REINF. PER SO

wi/G MIL VISQUEEN VAPOR BARRIER

TREATED FOR TERMITES, SEE

FOUNDATION SCHEQULE ON SN

TNDICATES BUILT UP COLUMN,

] FRAMING PLAN FOR SIZE, DETAILWF:WSN

FOR PLY ATTACHMENT, AND

B CONNECTION SCHEDULE ON SN FOR m
B CONNECTION TO SLAB n

r
[

¥ GENERAL NOTES!

1. TYPICAL CORNER FRAMING PER DETAIL FM19/D1

2. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ALL SLAB STEP
DEPTHS IF SHOW SHOWN WITHIN THESE DOCUMENTS.

249 Maand Ave, Sulle 3000
Abamanta Springs, Flarda 32701
023219720431 F: 407-880-2309

Carificate Of Auharization Na, 9161

ENGINEERING
ASSOCIATES

D) CARLA BROWN, PE-FLAa 56126
01 000 M BORN, PE -FLNa. k2126

e

H FLED CELL NaTES:
‘SEE PLAN FOR ZONE MIDOLE AND END DESIGNATIONS
z PLACE FILLED CELLS AT ALL BUILDING CORNER,
it UNDER GIRDERS, BOTH ENDS OF EXTERIOR WALL
g T = ; OPENING, AND WHERE INTERIOR EEARINGWALLS ARE
Reet PERPENDICULAR TO EXTERIOR MASOI 8
: 3. PLACE 145 IN FIRST TWO CELLS AD, -
- GARAGE DOOR OPENING 8 ALL oPEmNas & 4)'
LARGER. FILL CELLS SOLID.
~ 4 PLACE 1-#5 WHERE WOOD BEAMS CONNECT TO

MED
o1

0411612019

MASONRY WALL.
DO NOT PLACE FILLED CELLS DIRECTLY INLINE w/
STOVE VENT

PLAN KEY NOTES

"

L

\ EXISTING

CONCRETE
0

=V AN : %74

+ L T e be o7 Engrvers inveteoge,
% mkmien ndbate Do ey pRi w1
) Spechcabons i ad w Oese s
Compty i ... e SoN7 P
Reuaarta on Ferton. Engraecs wgrasity e
feperalar Gl gy
e g g Ceamg Ergars ore

< BUILDER NOTE:
ANY DISCREPANCY ou ERROR IN DIMENSIONS OR NOTES.
SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF
: PROFESSIONAL FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO

COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION

Sechsy

WALL TYPE
Exsing Corins SYMBOL DESIGN DESCRIPTION
EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

SHOWER AREA TO BE
FILLED INAS REQD. 5| EXISTING OPENING w/ NEW INFILL

H|NEW FRAME WALL
INDICIA;;I'ES BEARING WALL SEE
SCHEDULE ON SN

NON BEARING INTERIOR WALL,

COORDINATE w/ ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR WALL LOCATIONS,

! ro=o=v=o| EXISTING WALL TO BE
EXISTING RECESSED / A n2a9a%a%d| DEMOLISHED OR w/ NEW OPENING
2

‘Sunset Drive Remodel

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Singlé Family Residence

Winter Park, FL 32789

1572 Sunset Dr,

naves 0411612019

sevz M gavz 581" - L - . - L. PN

1890 PR : . food : TE vl " . L.

; . li Reterence No.
A o 181773
FOUNDATION PLAN |.:{ .St

SCALE 14 =1-0"

H




MAIN FLOOR LEGEND

SYMBOL DESIGN DESCRIPTION
INDICATES BEARING WALL SEE BEARING

. - WOOD BEARING. SCHEDULE ONSN, SEE
’ - ‘ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR WALL WIDTH,
CCETT) 208 MNMUMUON.
TNDIGATES BULT UP COLUMN, SEE
7] FRAMING PLAN FOR SIZE, DETAIL WFa7/SN
FOR LY ATTACHMENT AND UPLIFT
CONNECTION SCHEDULE ONSNFOR
’ - CONNECTION TO SLAB
X L 3 s =] INDICATES NO BOTFOM CONNECTCR
S B Al e > 120 REQUIRED
: " - = N | = INDICATES AN OPENING HEADER
= ; = ‘CONSTRUCTED PER HEADER SCHEDULE
ON SHEET SN
BMY 1] s
B < = 7 g):'kevsz“: ST e INDICATES STRUCTURAL BEAM SEE
- @ DESIGN AND ATTACHMENT -
e SPECIFICATIONS PER BEAM SCHEDULE 228 5,
3 < ON SHEET SN. gf5s 8
8 @ BEAM TOBEAM{ K = E:‘ 3 gg
g & NOTE: \NDICATES UPLIFT CONNECTOR, SEE ﬁé it o2
H F.1 cJy ALL EXISTING WALL HEADERS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED @ UPLIFT CONNECTOR SCHEDULE ON ! b kf_ é
&, Bu2 TOMEET SIZES GIVEN AT MINIMUM, SHEETSN -JH [ £
== I @ | hocamswioonrhesse &35 2%
& SEE 50 FOR MORE INFORMATION. “ E § 2 g 4
= - gEhHs 38
% LT | INDICATES UINTEL PER LINTEL PLAN Lt 243 § 3z
FRAMING NOTES:
1. SEE WIND SPEED CHART ON SN FOR WINDOW o
PRESSURES E
GENERAL NOTES: z
1. THE FRAMING PLAN SHOWN INDICATES THE "TRUSS

SYSTEM" AND IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS
SYSTEM ENGINEER (DESIGN PROFESSIONAL OF
RECORD), THE TRUSS DESIGN ENGINEER:
(DELEGATED ENGINEER) HAS FINAL, RESONSIBILITY
FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL TRUSS AND TRUSS PROFILE,
AND IS TO SUBMIT A FINAL SET OF TRUSS
ENGINEERING SIGNED AND SEALED TRUSS
DRAWINGS TO DESIGN PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD
FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION

2. ANYDISCREPANCY OR ERROR IN DIMENSIONS OR
NOTES WITH IN THIS PLAN SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
THE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL FOR

@ P @

CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. To a bast of the Engineers nowssds.
3. SEE SHEET SN FOR DESIGN SCHEDULES AND NOTES: | | tremioiterr canac wa suse avings
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THIS PHOTO WAS TAKEN FROM BACK YARD 1572 SUNSET DRIVE. THE BLUE ARROW MARKED A
#1 POINTS TO THE NEIGHBOR’S GARAGE AT 1562 SUNSET DRIVE, AND THE ARROW MARKED #2
POINTS AT THE MAIN HOUSE AT 1562 SUNSET DRIVE.

YOU CAN SEE THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE TWO HOUSES AND THE TREES IN BETWEEN.
PLEASE KEEP IN MIND THAT THE EXISTING WALLS AT MY HOUSE ARE ABOUT 1 7 FEET HIGHER
IN ORDER TO COVER THE AIR DUCTS AND THE A/C UNIT THAT SITS ON TOP OF THE ROOF.

MAIN REASON FOR MY REQUEST FOR NEW TRUSSES AND ROOF IS BECAUSE A SYSTEM THAT
SITS ON TOP OF A HOME, EXPOSED TO THE ELEMENTS, IS NOT ENERGY EFFICIENT.



THIS PHOTO WAS TAKEN FROM THE BALCONY AT 1574 SUNSET DRIVE. THE BLUE ARROW ON
BY THE TREES IS POINTING TOWARDS THE PROPERTY AT 1562 SUNSET DRIVE, WHICH IS
LOCATED BEHIND THE TREES.

THE ONLY SUN LIGHT WE COULD BLOCK IS THE SUNSET, BECAUSE MY HOUSE IS WEST OF 1562
SUNSET DRIVE; HOWEVER, THE TREES AND THE TWO STORY HOUSE AT 1574 SUNSET DRIVE ARE
MUCH HIGHER THAN WHAT MY HOUSE WILL BE ONCE A ROOF GETS INSTALLED.
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